
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
September 17, 2019 

6:00 P.M. 
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 

La Vista City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd 

 
• Call to Order 
 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 
• Service Award:  Sue Tangeman – 20 years 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the September 6, 2019 City Council Meeting 
3. Monthly Financial Report – July 2019 
4. Request for Payment – Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig – Professional Services – Giles Signal 

Retiming - $1,424.60 
5. Request for Payment – Hawkins Construction Company – Construction Services – 

Parking District No. 2, Structure No. 1 - $466,744.50 
6. Request for Payment – League of Nebraska Municipalities – Membership Dues – 

$46,392.00 
7. Request for Payment – Midwest Right of Way Services, Inc. – Professional Services – 

120th & Giles Total Acquisition – $340.00 
8. Request for Payment – Olsson – Professional Services – City Center Geotechnical 

Services – $2,920.91 
9. Request for Payment – Redz, LLC – Construction Services – Brook Valley Business Park 

Storm Sewer Repair and Extension – $105,000.00 
10. Request for Payment – RDG Planning & Design – Professional Services – Placemaking 

& LA Services – $12,439.09 
11. Request for Payment – Sarpy County – Professional Services – 132nd & Giles 

Intersection Reconstruction – $6,864.23 
12. Request for Payment – Sarpy County – Construction Services – 132nd & Giles 

Intersection Reconstruction – $226,193.26 
13. Request for Payment – Swain Construction – Construction Services – 84th Street Access 

Improvements - $212,474.69 
14. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Phase 2 Golf Course Transformation – Proposed Lake Improvements – $4,039.75 
15. Request for Payment – Uretek USA, Inc. – Construction Services – 72nd Street Pavement 

Leveling over Thompson Creek - $16,549.58 
16. Resolution – Change Order No. 1 – 72nd Street Pavement Leveling over Thompson Creek 
17. Approval of Claims   

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
• Sarpy County Economic Development Corporation – Second Quarter Report 
 
• Presentation – 84th Street Adaptive Signal Project  
 
• Presentation – 84th Street Redevelopment Update 
 
B. Comprehensive Plan Amendment – Future Land Use Map – La Vista City Centre  
 1.  Public Hearing 
 2.  Ordinance – Amend Comprehensive Plan 
 
C. Conditional Use Permit – West Building, Lot 15 Brook Valley II Business Park 

(Centennial Road & 117th Street) 
 1.  Public Hearing 
 2.  Resolution – Conditional Use Permit 
 
D. Resolution – Set Property Tax Levy for FY20 
 
E. Restricted Funds Budget Authority 
 1. Public Hearing 
 2. Resolution 



 
F. Approval of Class I Liquor License Application – Infinite Loop VR LLC dba Infinite 

Loop VR 
 1. Public Hearing 
 2. Resolution 
 
G. Amend Municipal Code Sections 111.18 and 111.19 - Fireworks 
 1. Public Hearing 
 2. Ordinance – Amend Municipal Code Sections 111.18 and 111.19 
 
H.  Resolution – Surplus Equipment 
 
I. Resolution – Authorize purchase – Contour Mowing Deck 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 
• Adjournment  
 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please contact the 
City Clerk prior to the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and 
available in the public copies of the Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from 
the Floor."  Comments should be limited to five minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized 
meeting. 
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A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION PRESENTED TO SUE TANGEMAN OF THE LA VISTA

RECREATION DEPARTMENT, FOR 20 YEARS OF FAITHFUL AND EFFICIENT SERVICE TO

THE CITY OF LA VISTA.

WHEREAS, Sue Tangeman has served the City of La Vista since September 7, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Sue Tangeman's input and contributions to the City of La Vista have contributed to
the success of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED that this Certificate of Appreciation is hereby presented to Sue

Tangeman on behalf of the City of La Vista for 20 yea of the city

DATED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019. )

J.
Councilmember, Ward I Counci Ward I

4
LL A ^n 

(Q,'-,0,
ald han Tenilrn Auifr

Councilmember, Ward ll Ward ll

'/t
Councilmember, Ward lll

Alan W. Ronan
Councilmember, Ward lll

Kelly
Councilmember, Ward lV Councilmember, Ward lV

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

,lli'rol^i,;irl^/"\'1fl :1,

t4, 
, *,, '$*tt'

sJliAlr,

{,./.1

')l-

6"{t



l 

l 

MliNUTIE RECORD 
No. 729 - REDreLD & Cm.1PANV, INc. Ow.HA E1310556LD 

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 3, 2019 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on September 3, 2019. Present were Councilmembers: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Also in 
attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City 
Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police Chief Lausten, Director of Public 
Works Soucie, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Library Director Barca!, 
Recreation Director Stopak, Finance Director Miserez, City Engineer Kettmann, Senior 
Planner Solberg and Human Resources Director Trail. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
August 21, 2019. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of 
the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to 
the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while 
the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects 
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is 
kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal 
business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order, led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance, 
and made the announcements. 

SERVICE AWARD: DANA MILLER - 5 YEARS 

Mayor Kindig presented a service award to Dana Miller for 5 years of service to the 
City. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 20, 2019 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

3. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - BLADE MASTERS GROUNDS MNTC.1 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - $308,883.08 
4. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- HDR ENGINEERING, INC. - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND 
OTHER WORKS-$10,141.80 

5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- OLSSON - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CITY 
CENTRE LOT 17 PARKING GARAGE - $3.400.25 

6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- OLSSON - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CITY 
CENTRE PHASE 1 PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE - $30,362.68 

7. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- RDG PLANNING & DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - $1,074.78 

8. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT-WELLINGTON - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -
60TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION - $5,000.00 

9. RESOLUTION NO. 19-116 - CHANGE ORDER NO. 14 - 84TH STREET 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT - OFFSTREET PARKING DISTRICT NO. 2, STRUCTURE NO. 1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 14 TO THE CONTRACT 
WITH HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO REVISE THE 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE FOR THE PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to revise the substantial 
completion date for the project into two substantial completion dates; 
and 

WHEREAS, the first date will be September 3, 2019 for pavement completion to the 
extent required to allow access to the Lot 15 lower level private parking 
garage; and 

WHEREAS, the second date will be October 4, 2019 for the completion of the rest of 
Parking Structure No. 1; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and 
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No. 729 - REDIElD & COMPANY, INc, Ow.HA E1310556LD 

WHEREAS, change order number 14 will not change the contract amount of 
$4,146,122.91; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute 
the necessary documents for change order number 14 to the 
contract with Hawkins Construction Co., Omaha, Nebraska, to 
revise the substantial completion date for the project. 

10. RESOLUTION NO. 19-117-AUTHORIZE MUNICIPAL ANNUAL 
CERTIFICATION OF PROGRAM COMPLIANCE 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE SIGNING OF THE MUNICIPAL ANNUAL 
CERTIFICATION OF PROGRAM COMPLIANCE FORM FOR 2019. 

WHEREAS, State of Nebraska Statutes, sections 39-2115, 39-2119, 39-2120, 39-
2121, and 39-2520(2), requires an annual certification of program 
compliance to the Nebraska Board of Public Roads Classifications and 
Standards; and 

WHEREAS, State of Nebraska Statute, section 39-2120 also requires that the annual 
certification of program compliance by each municipality shall be signed 
by the Mayor or Village Board Chairperson and shall include a copy of 
a resolution of the governing body of the municipality authorizing the 
signing of the certification form; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista that the Mayor of La Vista is hereby authorized to sign the 
Municipal Annual Certification of Program Compliance form for 2019. 

11. RESOLUTION NO. 19-118 - APPROVE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -
FORENSIC AND CRIME SCENE SERVICES 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH 
DOUGLAS COUNTY FOR FORENSIC AND CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION 
SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted under Neb. Rev. Statute 13-801, et. Seq. 
Reissue 1997, the Mayor and City Council determine that it is in the best 
interest of the City to renew an interlocal cooperation agreement for the 
purpose of providing forensic and crime scene investigation services in 
an efficient and effective manner; and 

WHEREAS, the La Vista Police Department has a need for forensic and crime scene 
investigation services; and 

WHEREAS, Douglas County, Nebraska is qualified to provide such services as 
described in the attached lnterlocal Cooperation Agreement. 

WHEREAS, Douglas County, Nebraska entered into an lnterlocal Cooperation 
Agreement with the City of La Vista for forensic and crime scene 
investigation services in November of 2009 and the City of La Vista has 
been satisfied with the services provided. 

12. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 
A & L HYDRAULICS INC, maint. 
ABRAHAMS KASLOW & CASSMAN LLP, services 
ACCENT DRYWALL SUPPLY CO, bld&grnds 
ACTION BATTERIES, maint. 
ALFRED BENESCH & CO, services 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, supplies 
A-RELIEF, services 
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS, maint. 
AT&T MOBILITY LLC, phones 
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31.98 
1,487.50 

588.80 
73.98 

8,649.26 
927.99 
338.00 
325.36 

93.80 
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BAUER BUil T INC, maint. 
BEACON ATHLETICS, services 
BERRY DUNN, services 
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT, services 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities 
BOB'S RADIATOR REPAIR, maint. 
BRYAN ROCK PRODUCTS, services 
BS&A SOFTWARE, services 
BUILDERS SUPPLY, services 
BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING, services 
CATHERINE DEMES MAYDEW, services 
CENTURY LINK, phones 
CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS, phones 
CINTAS CORP, apparel 
CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS, services 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services 
COBLE, KEVIN, services 
COMP CHOICE INC, services 
CORNHUSKER INTL TRUCKS, maint. 
COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.services 
D & K PRODUCTS, supplies 
DESIGN WORKSHOP INC, services 
DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS, maint. 
DINAN, D., travel 
DLR GROUP, services 
DOG WASTE DEPOT, supplies 
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF, services 
DUL TMEIER SALES LLC, supplies 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, apparel 
EMBLEMS INC, apparel 
EN POINTE TECHNOLOGIES SALES, services 
EXPRESS DISTRIBUTION LLC, supplies 
FILTER CARE OF NE, maint. 
FIRST NATIONAL BANK FREMONT, bonds 
FISHER, MARANDA J., services 
FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER, services 
G I CLEANERS & TAILORS, services 
GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP, bld&grnds 
GENUINE PARTS CO, maint. 
GRAHAM CONSTRUCTION, INC, services 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, bld&grnds 
HEARTLAND TIRES & TREADS, maint. 
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC, services 
HGM ASSOCIATES, INC, services 
HOIT, CHRISTINE M, services 
HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT, services 
HY-VEE INC, supplies 
INDUSTRIAL SALES CO, services 
INFINITY SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC, services 
INLAND TRUCK PARTS, maint. 
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, services 
J RETZ LANDSCAPE, INC, services 
JACIK, T., travel 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY CO, bld&grnds 
KARLSON, D., travel 
KRIHA FLUID POWER, maint. 
LARSEN SUPPLY CO, services 
LAUSTEN JR ROBERTS, services 
LEAGUE OF NE MUNICIPALITIES, services 
LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC, services 
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2,363.96 
365.40 

14,820.00 
484.36 
178.27 
750.00 

3,278.31 
900.00 

93.08 
575.97 

1,430.00 
187.55 

63.81 
14.73 
32.10 

208,000.51 
350.00 
802.72 

8.48 
147.03 

1,340.00 
8,067.33 

238.40 
355.00 

3,265.74 
314.65 
137.50 
99.00 

1,269.65 
165.00 
177.60 
193.51 

24.80 
19,522.50 

120.00 
23,116.82 

301.25 
396.00 

2,130.11 
260,668.80 

825.00 
1,184.80 

890.47 
78,732.12 

172.00 
830.00 
119.00 
779.22 

1,500.00 
20.68 

135.00 
7,985.00 

56.33 
125.10 
355.00 

1,003.72 
82.08 

470.00 
472.00 
339.00 
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LINCOLN CHAPTER AGA, services 130.00 
MARCO INC, services 122.59 
MENARDS, bld&grnds 470.51 
METRO AREA TRANSIT, services 538.00 
MUD, utilities 18,232.39 
MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY, maint. 241.93 
NE-IOWA INDL FASTENERS INC, maint. 12.09 
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT, services 10.00 
NE STATE TREASURER, services 313.99 
NE WELDING LTD, maint. 45.00 
NEBRASKALAND TIRE, INC, maint. 438.08 
NMC EXCHANGE LLC, maint. 2,925.38 
NOLL, MARGARET M, services 210.00 
ODEYS INC, services 4,587.83 
OFFICE DEPOT INC, supplies 646.50 
O'KEEFE ELEVATOR CO, services 101.00 
OMAHA'S HENRY DOORL Y ZOO, services 300.00 
OMNI ENGINEERING, maint. 182.47 
PAPILLION TIRE INC, maint. 169.22 
PER MAR SECURITY, services 102.00 
PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP, supplies 237.25 
PROPHOENIX CORP, services 525.00 
QUALITY AUTO REPAIR & TOWING, services 83.00 

RAMADA CONFERENCE CENTER, travel 1,504.00 

RDG PLANNING & DESIGN, services 15,431.84 
READY MIXED CONCRETE CO, maint. 2,230.45 
RECORDED BOOKS, INC, services 750.00 
SAPP BROS INC, maint. 1,762.00 
SARPY COUNTY FISCAL ADMIN, services 10,519.00 
SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC,services 540.88 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP, services 30.00 
SIGN IT, services 140.00 
SINNETT, J., travel 664.46 
SOUTHEAST LIBRARY SYSTEM, services 260.00 
SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT, apparel 544.63 
SPIKE'S TACTICAL LLC, services 953.50 
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS INC, services 1,046.96 
SUN COUNTRY DISTRIBUTING, supplies 118.03 
SWANK MOTION PICTURES INC,serivces 693.00 
TED'S MOWER SALES, services 560.89 
TIGHTON FASTENER & SUPPLY INC, maint. 279.27 
TRACTOR SUPPLY, maint. 419.99 
TRANE U.S. INC, supplies 6.98 
UNITED PARCEL, services 15.73 
VER-MAC, maint. 1,035.00 
WAGNER, S., travel 310.00 
WAL-MART, supplies 1,385.07 
WICK'S STERLING, maint. 10.98 
WILDLIFE LEARNING ENCOUNTERS, services 295.00 
WOODHOUSE LINCLN-MAZDA, services 447.36 
ZEE MEDICAL, services 114.15 

Councilmember Sell made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by 
Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Crawford reviewed the bills and stated 
everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent None. 
Motion carried. 
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REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Recreation Director Stopak reported the Punt, Pass, & Kick will be held September 7 
and the Civic Center Park trail and fountain dedication will be held September 17. 

Library Director Barca! reported the number of Summer Reading Program participants 
increased in every age category, and in honor of National Library Card Month, the 
library will host an Open House on September 9 to show off the new self-checkout 
machine. The Library also had Summer outreach partnerships with Cold Stone 
Creamery, La Vista West, Papillion La Vista Schools Foundation, and Mercy Housing. 

Police Chief Lausten reported on SCRAM, the new voluntary security camera 
registration program for residents and businesses. 

Director of Public Works Soucie reported the repair work has started on the northbound 
lanes of 84th Street; the contractor was able to improve the dip on 72nd Street; the 
intersection at Giles and 117th Street is open; and he introduced Jason Allen, the new 
La Vista Parks Superintendent. 

B. ORDINANCE - RESTAURANTS AND DRINKING PLACES OCCUPATION TAX 
- SECOND READING 

City Clerk Buethe read Ordinance No. 1365 entitled: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA LEVYING AND 
IMPOSING RESTAURANTS AND DRINKING PLACES OCCUPATION TAX AS 
SECTION 113.10 OF THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE; SPECIFYING 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS AND USE OF TAX PROCEEDS; REPEALING 
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, PUBLICATION 
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Councilmember Thomas moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be suspended. Councilmember Frederick seconded the motion to 
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. Councilmembers voting aye: 
Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Sheehan and Crawford. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. The motion to suspend the rules was 
adopted and the statutory rule was declared suspended for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title, and thereafter Councilmember Frederick moved 
for final passage of the ordinance which motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Thomas. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1365 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Crawford. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred 
on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance 
adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the 
ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed 
her signature thereto. 

C. AMEND FISCAL YEARS 18/19 AND 19/20 BIENNIAL BUDGET ADOPTED 
9/4/2018 FOR CHANGES TO FISCAL YEAR 19/20 

1. APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE- FINAL READING 

City Clerk Buethe read Ordinance No. 1360 entitled: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 
ORDINANCE NO. 1323 AND THE BIENNIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATING THE SUMS 
OF MONEY DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL OF THE NECESSARY 
EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND 
ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; AND FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING 
OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND SPECIFICALLY TO 
AMEND AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED FOR THE SECOND YEAR OF SUCH BIENNIAL 
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, SPECIFYING THE OBJECTS AND PURPOSES FOR WHICH 
SUCH APPROPRIATIONS ARE MADE AND THE AMOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED 
FOR EACH OBJECT OR PURPOSE; SPECIFYING THE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY 
TAX LEVY; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING AND CERTIFICATION OF THE BUDGET AND 
TAX LEVY HEREIN SENT TO THE STATE AUDITOR AND COUNTY CLERK OF SARPY 
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COUNTY; TO REPEAL INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING ORDINANCES OR 
RESOLUTIONS AS ORIGINALLY ENACTED; AND PRESCRIBING THE TIME WHEN 
THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve final reading and adopt Ordinance 
1360. Councilmember Quick seconded the motion. The Mayor then stated the 
question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1360 be passed and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the 
following Councilmembers voted aye Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, 
Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage and 
adoption of said ordinance having been concurred on by a majority of all members of 
the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence 
of the Council, signed and approved the ordinance and the City Clerk attested the 
passage/approval of the same and affixed her signature thereto. 

2. MASTER FEE ORDINANCE - FIRST READING 

Councilmember Hale introduced Ordinance No. 1366 entitled: AN ORDINANCE TO 
AMEND ORDINANCE NO.1324, AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE AMOUNT OF 
CERTAIN FEES AND TAXES CHARGED BY THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR VARIOUS 
SERVICES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING AND USE, ZONING, 
OCCUPATION, PUBLIC RECORDS, ALARMS, EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
RECREATION, LIBRARY, AND PET LICENSING; SEWER AND DRAINAGE 
SYSTEMS AND FACILITIES OF THE CITY FOR RESIDENTIAL USERS AND 
COMMERCIAL USERS (INCLUDING INDUSTRIAL USERS) OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA AND TO GRANDFATHER EXISTING STRUCTURES AND TO PROVIDE FOR 
TRACT PRECONNECTION PAYMENTS AND CREDITS; REGULATING THE 
MUNICIPAL SEWER DEPARTMENT AND RATES OF SEWER SERVICE CHARGES; 
TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE THE EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 

Councilmember Thomas moved that the ordinance be amended to include the 
Restaurants and Drinking Places Occupation Tax. Councilmember Frederick seconded 
the motion to amend the ordinance and roll call vote on the motion. Councilmembers 
voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: 
Crawford. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. The motion to amend Ordinance 
No. 1366 to include the Restaurants and Drinking Places Occupation Tax was adopted. 

Councilmember Sell moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three different 
days be suspended. Councilmember Thomas seconded the motion to suspend the 
rules and roll call vote on the motion. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Crawford. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. The motion to suspend the rules was adopted and the statutory 
rule was declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Sheehan moved 
for final passage of the ordinance which motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Frederick. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1366 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Crawford. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred 
on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance 
adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the 
ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed 
her signature thereto. 

3. SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX LEVY 

a. PUBLIC HEARING 

At 6:33 p.m. Mayor Kindig opened the public hearing and stated the floor was now open 
for discussion on the proposed property tax levy. 

At 6:34 p.m. Councilmember Hale made a motion to close the public hearing. 
Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 
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b. RESOLUTION 

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-
119 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA ESTABLISHING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR 20. 

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1601. 02 provides that the property tax 
request for the prior year shall be the property tax request for the current 
year for purposes of the levy set by the County Board of Equalization 
unless the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista passes by a 
majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request at a 
different amount; and 

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and 
consider comments concerning the property tax request; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of La Vista that the property tax request 
for fiscal year 20 be a different amount than the property tax request for 
the prior year; and 

WHEREAS, the total assessed value of property differs from last year's total assessed 
value by 7%; and 

WHEREAS, the tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last 
year, when multiplied by the new total assessed value of property, would 
be $.513513 per $100 of assessed value; and 

WHEREAS, The City of La Vista proposed property tax request and changes in other 
revenue, the total operating budget of the City of La Vista will be less than 
last year's by 12 percent; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La 
Vista, Nebraska, by a majority vote, hereby resolve that: 
The FY20 property tax requests be set at $9,082,799.00 which would 
require a mill levy of $0.55. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City council of 
the City of La Vista Nebraska that the property tax to be distributed as 
follows: 

General Fund - $8,091,948.00 ($0.49 mill levy) 

Bond Fund - $990,851.00 ($0.06 mill levy) 

A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk 
prior to October 12, 2019. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

D. RESOLUTION - CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 - CIVIC CENTER PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II 

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-
120 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 4 TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH BLADE MASTERS GROUND MAINTENANCE, INC., 
BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONS OF WORK FOR THE 
CIVIC CENTER PARK PHASE II CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$28,065.00. 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary for additions of work to the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and 
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WHEREAS, the contract amount will increase by $28,065.00 for a contract total of 
$1,869,724.13 with change order number 4; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the 
necessary documents for change order number 4 to the contract with 
Blade Masters Grounds Maintenance, Inc., Bennington, Nebraska, to 
provide for additions of work for the Civic Center Park Phase II contract 
in an amount not to exceed $28,065.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

E. RESOLUTION - AWARD CONTRACT - SANITARY SEWER REPAIR 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-121 
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO BURTON PLUMBING, 
OMAHA NEBRASKA FOR SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $12,709.78. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the removal 
and replacement of a section of public sanitary sewer at 8503 Park View 
Blvd. is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/FY20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed 
maintenance; and 

WHEREAS, bids were solicited, and one bid were received; and 

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska award the contract to Burton Plumbing, Omaha Nebraska for 
Sanitary Sewer Repairs in an amount not to exceed $12,709.78. 

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

F. RESOLUTION - LEASE AGREEMENT - POLICE DEPARTMENT NARCOTICS 
VEHICLE 

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-
122 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 36-MONTH 
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH CHRYSLER CAPITAL FOR A TASK FORCE VEHICLE 
FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $17,500. 

WHEREAS, the La Vista Police Department was awarded funding for the Safe 
Streets Task Force and included is funding for a leased vehicle to be 
used by the department's Safe Streets Task Force officer; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and 

WHEREAS, Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 
Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the execution of a lease agreement with 
Chrysler Capital, for a Safe Streets Task Force funded vehicle for the 
Police Department in an amount not to exceed $17,500. 
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Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

G. RESOLUTION - PURCHASE OF MOTOROLA RADIOS 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-123 
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) APX TWO­
WAY RADIOS FROM MOTOROLA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $12,486.42. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of four (4) APX two-way radios is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this purchase; and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal code 
requires that the City Administrator secure council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchases over $5,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska authorize the purchase of four (4) APX two-way 
radios from Motorola in an amount not to exceed $12,486.42. 

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Discussion was held. Councilmembers voting 
aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: 
None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

H. RESOLUTION - PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT - PARKING 
STRUCTURE I CAMERA SYSTEM 

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-
124 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) SECURITY 
CAMERA VIEWING STATIONS WITH MONITORS FROM DELL ONLINE STORE, ONE 
(1) EXTREME X440-G2 48-PORT NETWORK SWITCH FROM C1 HOLDINGS CORP., 
ONE (1) DELL POWER EDGE SR6415 SERVER, AND PLUGGABLE TRANSCEIVERS 
AND FIBER CABLING FROM AMAZON.COM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$13,000. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of security camera and Parking Access and Revenue Control (PARCS) 
systems for Parking Structure I are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed 
purchases; and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires 
that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing 
any purchase over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of three (3) security 
camera viewing stations with monitors from Dell Online Store, one (1) 
Extreme X440-G2 48-port network switch from C1 Holdings Corp., one 
(1) Dell Power Edge SR6415 server, and pluggable transceivers and 
fiber cabling from Amazon.com in an amount not to exceed $13,000. 

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Discussion was held. Councilmembers voting aye: 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: Frederick. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

I. RESOLUTION - APPROVE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE SID 
237 TO CONTRACT 2019 SPLASH PARK IMPROVEMENTS 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-125 
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS AND 
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 2019 SPLASH PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS IN SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 237 CIMARRON WOODS AND 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS AND CONSTRUCTION. 

WHEREAS, Sanitary Improvement District No. 237 of Sarpy County ("District"), 
Cimarron Woods and the City of La Vista ("City") entered into a 
Subdivision Agreement concerning public park improvements within the 
zoning jurisdiction of the City ("Subdivision Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, District has presented to City for approval plans and specifications to 
construct certain improvements; and 

WHEREAS, said plans and specifications were prepared by E & A Consulting Group 
and reviewed by the City Engineer who has certified to the City that said 
plans and specifications are in accordance with the Subdivision 
Agreement and all of the applicable ordinances, policies and regulations 
of the City and that improvements constructed pursuant to such plans 
will be adequate for their intended purpose subject to the following 
condition: 

1 . Providing acceptable revisions to the plans per the City Engineer's 
request. 

WHEREAS, The La Vista Public Works Department, has been presented the plans 
for review. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska does hereby approve the plans and specifications for 
construction of the 2019 Splash Park Improvements, copies of which 
have been filed with the City Clerk, approved by the City Engineer. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council does hereby approve the execution 
of a contract by the District for said improvements with Dostals 
Construction Co. Inc. in the amount of $380,185.50. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval herein given is conditioned upon 
District, prior to its granting authorization of commencement of construction, shall meet 
the conditions stated above. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. John Fullenkamp, representing SID 237, was 
present to answer any questions. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

J. RESOLUTION - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS - EROSION CONTROL 
MAINTENANCE - 84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA 

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.19-
126 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR 
EROSION CONTROL MAINTENANCE IN THE 84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT 
AREA. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that erosion control 
maintenance in the 84th Street Redevelopment Area is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY19/FY20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed 
project; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule for awarding this contract is as follows: 

Publish Notice to Contractors September 11 and September 18, 2019 

Open Bids 

Council Award Contract 
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska hereby authorize the advertisement for bids for 
Erosion Control Maintenance in the 84th Street Redevelopment Area. 

Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

Gary Bush expressed opposition to the Restaurants and Drinking Places Occupation 
Tax and commented on the property tax levy resolution. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

There were no comments from the Mayor and Council. 

At 7:04 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019. 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

OPERATING REVENUES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERA TING EXPENDITURES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Operating Expenditures 

$ 

Budget 
(12 month) 

18,435,291 $ 

4,528,909 
4,232,911 

811,366 
1,206,691 

718 
464 

3,164,298 
80,055 

3,003 
250 

32,463,956 

18,155,822 
3,978,263 
4,130,462 

760,175 
134,559 

1,137,642 
2,508,057 

95,104 

30,900,084 

OPERATING REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Operating Revenues Net of Expenditures 

279,469 
550,646 
102,449 
811,366 
446,516 

(133,841) 
(1,137,178) 

656,241 
(15,049) 

3,003 
250 

1,563,872 

Total All Funds 
MTD 

Actual 

1,102,771 $ 

309,253 
273,539 

92,707 
3 

1,609 
215,101 

18 

1,233 
103 

1,996,337 

1,275,777 
431,231 

10,328 

53,713 

875 
813,809 

6,109 

2,591,842 

(173,006) 
(121,978) 
263,211 

38,994 
3 

734 
(598,708) 

(6,091) 

1,233 
103 

(595,505) 
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YTD 
Actual 

13,526,658 $ 

3,350,130 
3,525,894 

975,128 
101 

12,057 
2,000,021 

101,048 
9,034 

7,186 
598 

23,507,854 

13,564,106 
2,205,033 
2,379,819 

483,065 

642,031 
1,250,562 

78,570 
12,454 
19,136 

20,634,777 

(37,448) 
1,145,097 
1,146,075 

492,063 
101 

(629,974) 
749,459 

22,478 
(3,421) 

(19,136) 
7,186 

598 
2,873,077 

Over(under) 
Budget 

(4,908,633) 
(1,178,779) 

(707,017) 
(811,366) 
(231,563) 

(617) 
11,593 

(1,164,277) 
20,993 

9,034 

4,183 
348 

(8,956,102) 

(4,591,716) 
(1,773,230) 
(1,750,643) 

(277,110) 
(134,559) 
(495,611) 

(1,257,495) 
(16,534) 
12,454 
19,136 

(10,265,307) 

(316,917) 
594,451 

1,043,626 
(811,366) 

45,547 
133,942 
507,204 

93,218 
37,527 
(3,421) 

(19,136) 
4,183 

348 
1,309,205 

A-3 

% of Budget 
Used 

73% 
74% 
83% 
0% 

81% 
14% 

63% 
126% 
0% 
0% 

239% 
239% 
72% 

75% 
55% 
58% 
0% 

64% 
0% 
56% 
50% 
83% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

67% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Total All Funds 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES 

TRANSFERS IN 

General Fund 96,902 122,652 25,750 127% 
Sewer Fund 3,000 (3,000) 0% 
Debt Service Fund 724,604 (724,604) 0% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 2,570,012 1,831,664 (738,348) 71% 
Lottery Fund 2,460 2,460 
Economic Development Fund 200,000 (200,000) 0% 
Off Street Parking Fund 1,138,651 607,239 (531,412) 53% 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 20,000 20,000 100% 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 1,201,125 1,201,125 100% 
Qualified Sinking Fund 100,000 100,000 100% 

Total Transfers In 6,054,294 3,885,139 (2,169,155) 64% 

TRANSFERS OUT 

General Fund (772,604) (80,250) 692,354 10% 
Sewer Fund (1,201,125) (1,201,125) 100% 
Debt Service Fund (3,179,106) (1,873,698) 1,305,408 59% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund (90,000) 90,000 0% 
Lottery Fund (395,902) (177,983) 217,919 45% 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund (415,557) (552,083) (136,526) 133% 
Police Academy 
TIFIA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Transfers Out (6,054,294) (3,885,139) 2,169,155 64% 

NET TRANSFERS 

General Fund (675,702) 42,402 718,104 
Sewer Fund (1,198,125) (1,201,125) (3,000) 100% 
Debt Service Fund (2,454,502) (1,873,698) 580,804 76% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 2,480,012 1,831,664 (648,348) 74% 
Lottery Fund (395,902) (175,523) 220,379 44% 
Economic Development Fund 200,000 (200,000) 0% 
Off Street Parking Fund 1,138,651 607,239 (531,412) 53% 
Redevelopment Fund (415,557) (552,083) (136,526) 133% 
Police Academy 20,000 20,000 100% 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 1,201,125 1,201,125 100% 
Qualified Sinking Fund 100,000 100,000 100% 

Total Net Transfers (0) 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

OTHERREVENUE: BONDPROCEEDS 

Sewer Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 

Total Bond Proceeds 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
(12 month) 

10,270,000 
3,000,000 
2,503,611 

17,130,000 
32,903,611 

Total All Funds 
MTD 

Actual 
YTD 

Actual 

OTHER EXPENDITURES: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Sewer Fund 125,000 10,668 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 8,982,012 555,799 2,129,839 
Off Street Parking Fund 6,852,315 376,693 2,350,019 
Redevelopment Fund 10,780,187 47,688 3,329,039 

Total Capital Improvement Program 26,739,514 980,180 7,819,565 

OTHER EXPENDITURES: EDP GRANT 

Economic Development Fund 3,000,000 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

General Fund (396,233) (173,006) 4,954 
Sewer Fund (772,479) - (121,978) - (66,696) 
Debt Service Fund (2,352,053) 263,211 (727,623) 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 4,579,366 (555,799) (298,175) 
Lottery Fund 50,614 38,994 316,540 
Economic Development Fund 66,159 3 101 
Off Street Parking Fund (4,347,231) (375,959) (2,372,755) 
Redevelopment Fund 6,590,497 (646,396) (3,131,663) 
Police Academy 4,951 (6,091) 42,478 
TIF IA (3,421) 
TIF 1B (19,136) 
Sewer Reserve Fund 1,204,128 1,233 1,208,311 
Qualified Sinking Fund 100,250 103 100,598 

Net Activity s 4,727,969 {1,575,685) (4,946,488) 
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Over(under) 
Budget 

(10,270,000) 
(3,000,000) 
(2,503,611) 

{17,130,000) 
{32,903,611) 

(114,332) 
(6,852,173) 
(4,502,296) 
{7,451,148) 

{18,919,949) 

(3,000,000) 

401,187 
705,783 

1,624,430 
(4,877,541) 

265,926 
(66,058) 

1,974,477 
(9,722,160) 

37,527 
(3,421) 

(19,136) 
4,183 

348 
{9,674,457) 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

9% 
24% 
34% 
31% 
29% 

0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERl~MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Total All Funds 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) 

FUND BALANCE 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Net Fund Balance 

(12 month) Actual 

As of FYE 9/30/19 

6,050,646 
825,173 

2,577,299 
4,568,738 
3,387,235 

178,182 
619,369 

16,539,092 
13,554 

0 
0 

1,204,128 
100,250 

36,063,666 
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Actual Budget 

As of 7/31/2019 Variance 

6,167,653 117,007 
2,090,059 1,264,886 
4,875,544 2,298,245 
(293,897) (4,862,635) 

4,048,663 661,428 
7,034 (171,148) 

2,949,053 2,329,684 
7,281,569 (9,257,523) 

61,575 48,021 
(3,421) (3,421) 

(19,136) (19,136) 
1,208,311 4,183 

100,598 348 
28,473,605 (7,590,062~ 

% of Budget 
Used 

Bond Proceeds 

Bond Proceeds 
Bond Proceeds 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

General Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 8,102,903 $ 171,462 s 5,135,351 $ (2,967,552) 63% 
Sales and use taxes 5,196,961 421,223 3,892,105 (1,304,856) 75% 
Payments in Lieu of taxes 281,875 305,721 23,846 108% 
State revenue 1,868,498 189,645 1,550,977 (317,521) 83% 
Occupation and franchise taxes 882,000 104,438 851,485 (30,515) 97% 
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,007,475 120,781 810,951 (196,524) 80% 
Licenses and permits 460,250 44,206 350,769 (109,481) 76% 
Interest income 30,992 4,190 61,406 30,414 198% 
Recreation fees 170,710 29,502 146,286 (24,424) 86% 
Special Services 19,500 2,809 20,954 1,454 107% 
Grant Income 163,185 98,457 (64,728) 60% 
Other 250,942 14,516 302,196 51,254 120% 

Total Revenues 18,435,291 1,102,771 13,526,658 {4,908,633) 73% 

EXPENDITURES 

Administrative Services 529,503 37,972 419,984 (109,519) 79% 
Mayor and Council 242,643 7,752 155,005 (87,638) 64% 
Boards & Commissions 10,338 41 2,890 (7,448) 28% 
Public Buildings & Grounds 670,385 36,490 424,056 (246,329) 63% 
Administration 768,999 48,913 605,331 (163,668) 79% 
Police and Animal Control 5,103,734 391,679 4,090,281 (1,013,453) 80% 
Fire 1,975,871 166,533 1,626,456 (349,415) 82% 
Community Development 691,268 29,950 475,267 (216,001) 69% 
Public Works 3,826,276 241,462 2,682,316 (1,143,960) 70% 
Recreation 866,314 94,312 604,390 (261,924) 70% 
Library 880,477 69,810 637,307 (243,170) 72% 
Information Technology 268,300 5,415 218,708 (49,592) 82% 
Human Resources 1,010,268 69,686 667,625 (342,643) 66% 
Public Transportation 106,272 5,546 70,111 (36,161) 66% 
Finance 463,027 26,155 347,291 (115,736) 75% 
Capital outlay 742,147 44,061 537,088 pos,os9) 72% 

Total Expenditures 18,155,822 1,275,777 13,564,106 (4,591,716) 75% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 279,469 (173,006) (37,448) (316,917) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery) 96,902 122,652 25,750 127% 
Operating transfers out (DSF, OSP, CIP) (772,604) {80,250) 692,354 10% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (675,702) 42,402 718,104 

NET FUND ACTIVITY $ {396,233) $ {173,006) $ 4,954 $ 401,187 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the ten months ending Jull'. 31, 2019 
83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Sewer Fund 
MTD YTD (Under) % of Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

User fees $ 4,352,612 $ 298,986 3,189,343 $ (1,163,269) 73% 
Service charge and hook-up fees 170,173 8,841 148,806 (21,367) 87% 
Miscellaneous 115 16 152 37 132% 

Total Revenues 4,522,900 307,843 3,338,301 (1,184,599} 74% 

EXPENDITURES 

Personnel Services 618,649 42,717 451,530 (167,119) 73% 
Commodities 39,046 537 10,052 (28,994) 26% 
Contract Services 2,856,232 384,645 1,679,291 (1,176,941) 59% 
Maintenance 38,201 192 18,142 (20,059) 47% 
Other 227 64 2,112 1,885 
Storm Water Grant 54,000 13,150 (40,850) 24% 
Capital Outlay 371,908 3,076 30,756 {341,152} 8% 

Total Expenditures 3,978,263 431,231 2,205,033 (1,773,230} 55% 

OPERATING INCOME {LOSS) 544,637 (123,388) 1,133,268 588,631 Note 1 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE {EXPENSE) 

Interest income 6,009 1,410 11,829 5,820 197% 
6,009 1,410 11,829 5,820 197% 

INCOME {LOSS) BEFORE 
OPERATING TRANSFERS 550,646 (121,978) 1,145,097 594,451 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery Events) 3,000 (3,000) 0% 
Operating transfers out (CIP) (1,201,125) (1,201,125) 100% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 0% 
Capital Improvement (125,000) (10,668) 114,332 9% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,323,125) (1,211,793} 111,332 92% 

NET INCOME {LOSS) s (772,479} $ (121,978} $ (66,696) $ 705,783 

Note 1: Restatement of Operating Income Variance 
Operating Income Variance 588,631 
City of Omaha billing in arrears 3 months (600,000} 
Adjusted Operating Income Variance (11,369} 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERL'IMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Debt Service Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 940,376 $ 12,554 623,188 $ (317,188) 66% 
Sales and use taxes 2,598,480 210,611 1,946,052 (652,428) 75% 
Payments in Lieu of taxes 91,225 37,435 (53,790) 41% 
Other (Special Assessments; Fire Reimbursmt) 584,244 46,272 878,013 293,769 150% 
Interest income 18,586 4,102 41,206 22,620 222% 

Total Revenues 4,232,911 273,539 3,525,894 {707,0172 83% 

EXPENDITURES 

Administration 162,869 119 19,005 (143,864) 12% 
Fire Contract Bond 122,513 10,209 102,090 (20,423) 83% 
Debt service 

Principal 3,180,000 1,900,000 (1,280,000) 60% 
Interest 665,080 358,724 {306,356) 54% 

Total Expenditures 4,130,462 10,328 2,379,819 {1,750,643} 58% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 102,449 263,211 1,146,075 1,043,626 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (GF Hwy Alloc) 724,604 (724,604) 0% 
Operating transfers out (CIP, OSP) (3,179,106) (1,873,698} 1,305,408 59% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,454,502} (1,873,698} 580,804 

NET FUNl) ACTIVITY $ (2,352,053} $ 263,211 $ (727,623) s 1,624,430 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERl~MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Interest income 
Grant Income 
Special Assessment 
lnteragency 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF) 
Operating transfers out (DSF) 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 
Capital outlay 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

$ 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

11,366 $ 

800,000 

811,366 

811,366 

2,570,012 
(90,000) 

10,270,000 
(8,982,012) 
3,768,000 

Capital Fund 
MTD YTD 

- $ - $ 

1,831,664 

(555,799) (2,129,839) 
(555,799) (298,175) 

Over(under) 
Budget 

(11,366) 

(800,000) 

(811,366) 

(811,366) 

(738,348) 
90,000 

(10,270,000) 
6,852,173 

(4,066,175) 

4,579,366 S (555,799) $ (298,175) $ _ ___,_( 4 .... ,8_7 .... 7,_54_1 ... ) 
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% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

71% 
0% 
0% 
24% 
-8% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVER.t~MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Lottery Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Lottery Rev/Community Betterment $ 850,000 $ 63,263 665,798 $ (184,202) 78% 
Lottery Tax Form 51 340,000 25,305 265,841 (74,159) 78% 
Event Revenue 0% 
Interest income 16,691 4,139 43,489 26,798 261% 
Miscellaneous / Other 0% 

Total Revenues 1,206,691 92,707 975,128 {231,563} 81% 

EXPENDITURES 

Professional Services 285,813 27,970 129,706 (156,107) 45% 
Salute to Summer 32,634 352 25,582 (7,052) 78% 
Community Events 11,832 145 15,225 3,393 129% 
Events - Marketing 31,668 226 22,150 (9,518) 70% 
Recreation Events 4,507 377 900 (3,607) 20% 
Concert & Movie Nights 13,721 (664) 8,659 (5,062) 63% 
City Anniversary Celebration 30,000 15,000 (15,000) 50% 
Travel & Training 0% 
State Taxes 350,000 25,307 265,843 (84,157) 76% 
Other 0% 
Capital outlay 0% 

Total Expenditures 760,175 53,713 483,065 (277,110} 64% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 446,516 38,994 492,063 45,547 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 2,460 2,460 
Operating transfers out (GF, SF, DSF) {395,902) {177,983) 217,919 45% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) {395,902) (175,523) 220,379 44% 

NET FUND ACTIVITY $ 50,614 $ 38,994 $ 316,540 $ 265,926 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Economic Development 
Budget 

(12 month) 
MTD YTD Over(under) 

REVENUES 

Other Income 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Professional Services 
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF) 
Operating transfers out 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

Community Development - Grant 
Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 
718 
718 

75,000 

59,559 
134,559 

(133,841) 

200,000 

3,000,000 
(3,000,000) 

200,000 

$ 66,159 

Actual Actual Budget 

3 101 
3 101 

3 101 

$ 3 $ 101 
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s 

(617) 
(617) 

(75,000) 

(59,559) 
(134,559) 

133,942 

(200,000) 

(3,000,000) 
3,000,000 
(200,000) 

(66,058) 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERL"IMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Off Street Parking 
Budget 

(12 month) 
MTD 

Actual 
YTD Over(under) 

REVENUES 

Interest income 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

General & Administrative 
Professional Services 
Maintenance 
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF, RDF) 
Operating transfers out 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 
Capital Improvement 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

s 

464 
464 

20,518 
163,150 
34,073 

670,000 
249,901 

1,137,642 

(1,137,178) 

1,138,651 

2,503,611 
{6,852,315) 
{3,210,053) 

{4,347,231) 

Actual Budget 

1,609 12,057 11,593 
1,609 12,057 11,593 

875 9,051 (11,467) 
966 (162,184) 

4,668 (29,405) 

485,000 (185,000) 
142,346 {107,555) 

875 642,031 {495,611) 

734 (629,974) 507,204 

607,239 (531,412) 

(2,503,611) 
(376,693) (2,350,019) 4,502,296 
(376,693) (1,742,780) 1,467,273 

s (375,959) s (2,372,755) s 1,974,477 
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% of Budget 
Used 

44% 
1% 
14% 

72% 
57% 
56% 

53% 
0% 
0% 
34% 
54% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Redevelopment Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Sales and use taxes $ 2,598,480 210,611 1,946,052 (652,428) 75% 
Franchise Fee & Occupation Tax 500,000 (500,000) 0% 
Interest income 65,818 4,490 53,969 {11,849} 82% 

Total Revenues 3,164,298 215,101 2,000,021 {1,164,277) 63% 

EXPE1''DITURES 

Community Development 0% 
Professional Services 556,639 3,943 (552,696) 1% 
Financial/ Legal Fees 175,500 114,001 (61,499) 65% 
Debt service: (Warrants) 0% 

Principal 775,000 495,000 495,000 (280,000) 64% 
Interest 1,000,918 318,809 637,618 {363,300} 64% 

Total Expenditures 2,508,057 813,809 1,250,562 (1,257,495} 50% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 656,241 (598,708} 749,459 93,218 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in 0% 
Operating transfers out (OSP) (415,557) (552,083) (136,526) 133% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 17,130,000 (17,130,000) 0% 
Capital Improvement {10,780,187} {47,688) (3,329,039) 7,451,148 31% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 5,934,256 (47,688) (3,881,122) (9,815,378} 

NET FU1''D ACTIVITY $ 6,590,497 $ {646,396) $ {3,131,663) $ {9,722,160} 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERl'llMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Other Income 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Personnel Services 
Commodities 
Contract Services 
Other Charges 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in ( GF) 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

s 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
02 month) 

80,000 
55 

80,055 

76,404 
3,500 

11,700 
3,500 

95,104 

{15,049) 

20,000 

20,000 

4,951 S 

Police Academy Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) 

Actual Actual Budget 

18 
18 

5,760 

349 

6,109 

{6,091) 

(6,091) S 

100,877 
171 

101,048 

62,012 
673 

8,992 
6,893 

78,570 

22,478 

20,000 

20,000 

20,877 
116 

20,993 

(14,392) 
(2,827) 
(2,708) 
3,393 

{16,534) 

37,527 

42,478 S __ __;;_3.:...,7,.:;_;52:..;7_ 
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% of budget 
Used 

126% 
311% 
126% 

81% 
19% 
77% 
197% 
83% 

100% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Property Tax 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Contract Services 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
(12 month) 

$ _____ -_ $ 

MTD 
Actual 
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- $ 

TIFlA 
YTD 

Actual 

9,034 

9,034 

12,454 
12,454 

(3,421) 

Over(under) 
Budget 

9,034 

9,034 

12,454 
12,454 

(3,421) 

(3,421) $ __ __._(3,_,4_21..,_) 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVER!~MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Property Tax 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Contract Services 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES} 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

$ 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
(12 month) 

- $ 

MTD 
Actual 

- $ ------
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TIFlB 
YTD 

Actual 

19,136 
19,136 

(19,136) 

Over(under) 
Budget 

19,136 
19,136 

(19,136) 

(19,136) $ --~(1_9~,1_36~) 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Interest income 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

$ 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
(12 month) 

3,003 
3,003 

3,003 

1,201,125 

1,201,125 

1,204,128 $ 

Sewer Reserve Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) 

Actual Actual Budget 

1,233 7,186 4,183 
1,233 7,186 4,183 

1,233 7,186 4,183 

1,201,125 

1,201,125 

1,233 $ 1,208,311 $ ____ 4--'-,_18_3_ 
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% of Budget 
Used 

239% 
239% 

0% 

100% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERL~MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the ten months ending July 31, 2019 

REVENUES 

Interest income 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

$ 

83% of the Fiscal Year 2019 

Budget 
(12 month) 

250 
250 

250 

100,000 

100,000 

100,250 $ 

Qualified Sinking Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) 

Actual Actual Budget 

103 598 348 
103 598 348 

103 598 348 

100,000 

100,000 

103 $ 100,598 $ ____ 34_8_ 
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% of Budget 
Used 

239% 
239% 

0% 

100% 
0% 
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INVOICE 

Mr. John Kettmann, PE 
City Engineer 
City of La Vista 
9900 Portal Rd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Project 115453-13 Giles Signal Retiming 
Professional Services for the Period: May 1. 2019 to July 31. 2019 
Professional Personnel 

Associate 
Meisinger, Mark 

Engineer IV 
Andersen, David 

Intern I 
Weiss, Peyton 

Labor 
Total Labor 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Mileage 
Total Reimbursables 

In-House Units 

Hours 

1.00 

8.25 

.50 
9.75 

Rate 

190.00 

145.00 

55.00 

B&W Printing 
Color Printing 

2.0 B&W Prints@0.12 
7.0 Prints@ 0.19 

Total In-House 

A-Lf 
Mail Payments to: 

Dept 1539, PO Box 17180 
Denver, CO 80217 

phone: 303.721.1440 
email: accounting@fhueng.com 

September 3, 2019 
Project No: 115453-13 
Invoice No: 25298-R 

Amount 

190.00 

1,196.25 

27.50 
1,413.75 

9.28 
9.28 

.24 
1.33 
1.57 

1,413.75 

9.28 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

1.57 

$1,424.60 ~ 

Billed-To-Date Summary 

Labor 

Expense 
In-House 

Totals 

Project Manager David Andersen 

Current 
1,413.75 

9.28 

1.57 
1,424.60 

Prior Total 
16,773.75 18,187.50 

1,281.20 1,290.48 

407.45 409.02 

18.462.40 19,887.00 

--- --

o.t., -b f ~Y 

~M-t' ~-5- zo1:, 
o.G.1 (. c~o {. acz.,. 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT Invoice#: 14 

To Owner: City of La Vista 

John Kettmann 
9900 Portal Road 
Lavista, NE 68128 

Project: 3146- LaVista Garage District 2 Structure 
1 

Application No. : 14 Distribution to : 
c::::I Owner 
[:=J Architect 
c::::J Contractor Period To: 8/31/2019 
[::=I 

From Contractor: Hawkins Construction Company 
P.O. Box 9008 

Via Architect: DLR Group Matthew Gulsvig c::::I 

Omaha, NE 68109 

Contract For: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract 
Continuation Sheet is attached. 

1. Original Contract Sum ......................... . 

2. Net Change By Change Order ................... . 

3. Contract Sum To Date ......................... . 

4. Total Completed and Stored To Date .............. . 

5. Retainage : 
a 10.00% of Completed Work 

b. 10.00% of Stored Material 
$352,816.64 

$5,869.60 

Total Retainage ............................ . 

6. Total Earned Less Retainage ..................... . 

7. Less Previous Certificates For Payments ........... . 

8. Current Payment Due .......................... . 

$3,863,000.00 

$283, 122.91 

$4,146,122.91 

$3,586,862.40 

$358,686.24 

$3,228,176.16 

$2,761,431.66 

$466,744.50 

Project Nos: DLR-10-17105-00 Hawkins 
3146 

Contract Date: 1/2/2018 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information, and belief, the work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed 
in accordance with the Contract Documents. That all amounts have been paid by the Contractor 
for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from 
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Hawkins Construction Company BydiJ+ 
State of: Nebraska 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

Notary Public: S:t.p~ CtJ e,~ 
My Commission expires: 4 - 1,._r -J_ 1,_ 

Date: f:3-d~-lcr 

County of: 
lv, 't~ day of 

Douglas 

us+ 1.0\9 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data 
comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the 
Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work has progressed as indicated, 
the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor 
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. O . \C. -t"o ~ ~ 

9. Balance To Finish, Plus Retainage ................ . $917,946.75 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED ~ l1 /_o{p I t lf l/ ,§0 

~~ ~-5-'Z..Ol~ 
C5.1t. 0'3 fl. oo.3 ~ 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Additions 
Total changes approved 
in previous months by Owner $271,451.91 
Total Approved this Month $12,471.00 

TOTALS $283,922.91 

Net Changes By Change Order $283,122.91 

Deductions 

$800.00 

$0.00 

$800.00 

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this Application and on the 
Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.) 

By: Cc:p'ff~ ~ I 

This Certificate is not negotiable. Theti\.MOUNT CERTIFIED (s payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment, and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

c~i ~d~ 3/1-r/ 19e_ 

.L 
t 

°' 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column l on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 14 Contract: 3146- LaVista Garage District2 Structure 1 

A B C D E 
Item Description of Work Scheduled '"~~•· 

No. Value From Previous This Period 
Application In Place 

(D+E) 

1 Bond 26,347.00 26,347.00 0.00 
2 Allowances 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 
3 Concrete Paving and Sidewalks 47,100.00. 0.00 35,325.00 
4 Concrete Formwork 797,800.00 694,086.00 100,000.00 
5 Concrete Reinforcing 279,500.00 261,520.00 17,000.00 
6 C.I.P. Foundations 107,900.00 107,900.00 0.00 
7 C.I.P Slab on Grade 439,900.00 439,900.00 0.00 
8 C.I.P. Walls & Columns 150,200.00 128,622.00 21,578.00 
9 C.I.P. Elevated Decks 440,453.00 440,453.00 0.00 

10 Post-tensioned Concrete 159,200.00 111,440.0C 47,760.00 

11 Concrete Curing 20,900.00 20,900.00 0.00 
12 Precast Architectural Concrete 84,300.00 1,500.00 82,800.00 
13 Unit Masonry 158,500.00 28,500.00 72,450.00 
14 Metals 135,600.00 13,832.80 108,000.00 
15 Wood, Plastics and Composits 4,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 
16 Garage Waterproofing System 24,600.00 24,600.00 0.00 
17 Self-Adhering Sheet Waterproofing 8,400.00 8,400.00 0.00 
18 Water Repellents 900.00 0.00 900.00 
19 Thermal Insulation 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 
20 Metal Framing, Sheathing, DEFS 15,500.00 0.00 0.00 
21 Fluid-Applied Membrane Air Barriers 6,400.00 0.00 6,400.00 
22 TPO Roofing, Sheet Metal, Roof ExpaI 11,800.00 0.00 7,500.00 
23 Joint Sealants, Joint Firestopping, Pre1 41,100.00 3,500.00 16,500.00 
24 HM Doors, Frames and Hardware 15,700.00 0.00 1,000.00 
25 Alum, Sotrefronts, Glazing, Fire-Resist 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 
26 High-Performance Coatings 64,900.00 6,490.00 31,510.00 
27 Fire Protection Cabinets & Extinguishe 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 
28 Signage 19,800.00 0.00 0.00 
29 Parking Access and Revenue Control : 103,400.00 0.00 0.00 
30 Fire Supression Systems 16,400.00 0.00 0.00 
31 Plumbing & Site Utilities 170,600.00 153,540.00 17,060.00 
32 HVAC 11,800.00 0.00 0.00 

F 

Materials 
Presently 

Stored 

(Not in Dor E) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

13,696.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Application No. : 

Application Date : 
To: 

Page 2 of3 

14 

8/26/2019 
8/31/2019 

Architect's Project No.: DLR-10-17105-00 
Hawkins 3146 

r. 1" I 

Total % Balance Retainage 
Completed (G / C) To Finish 

and Stored (C-G) 

To Date 

(D+E+F) 
26,347.00 100.00% 0.00 2,634.70 

60,000.00 100.00% 0.00 6,000.00 

35,325.00 75.00% 11,775.00 3,532.50 

794,086.00 99.53% 3,714.00 79,408.60 

278,520.00 99.65% 980.00 27,852.00 

107,900.00 100.00% 0.00 10,790.00 

439,900.00 100.00% 0.00 43,990.00 

150,200.00 100.00% 0.00 15,020.00 

440,453.00 100.00% 0.00 44,045.30 

159,200.00 100.00% 0.00 15,920.00 

20,900.00 100.00% 0.00 2,090.00 

84,300.00 100.00% 0.00 8,430.00 

110,950.00 70.00% 47,550.00 11,095.00 
121,832.80 89.85% 13,767.20 12,183.28 

2,500.00 55.56% 2,000.00 250.00 

24,600.00 100.00% 0.00 2,460.00 
8,400.00 100.00% 0.00 840,00 

900.00 100.00% 0.00 90.00 

3,200.00 100.00% 0.00 320.00 

0.00 0.00% 15,500.00 0.00 

6,400.00 100.00% 0.00 640.00 

7,500.00 63.56% 4,300.00 750.00 

20,000.00 48.66% 21,100.00 2,000.00 

14,696.00 93.61% 1,004.00 1,469.60 

0.00 0.00% 12,000.00 0.00 

38,000.00 58.55% 26,900.00 3,800.00 
0.00 0.00% 2,500.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00% 19,800.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00% 103,400.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00% 16,400.00 0.00 

170,600.00 100.00% 0.00 17,060.00 

0.00 0.00% 11,800.00 0.00 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 14 Contract: 3146- LaVista Garage District2 Structure 1 

A "R C n " Item Description of Work Scheduled "'A-·• rn--•A·A .. 

No. Value From Previous This Period 
Application In Place 

(D+E) 

33 Electrical 200,800.00 108,500.00 20,000.00 

34 Ground Soil Improvement 92,400.00 92,400.00 0.00 

35 Garage Pavement Markings 5,400.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Chain Link Fences and Gates 13,100.00 0.00 0.00 

37 Excavation, Backfill, Hauling Soils 110,100.00 110,100.00 0.00 

38 Change Order 1 74,068.60 13,000.00 10,000.00 

39 Change Order 2 2,981.31 0.00 0.00 

40 Change Order 3 4,791.00 4,274.00 0.00 

41 Change Order 4 10,503.00 10,503.00 0.00 
42 Change Order 5 -800.00 -800.00 0.00 

43 Change Order 6 40,904.00 26,587.60 0.00 
44 Change Order 7 20,030.00 20,030.00 0.00 
45 Change Order 8 5,569.00 700.00 2,500.00 
46 Change Order 9 50,535.00 0.00 0.00 

47 Change Order 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 

48 Change Order 11 59,712.00 0.00 5,000.00 

49 Change Order 12 2,358.00 0.00 2,358.00 

50 Change Order 13 12,471.00 0.00 0.00 

Grand Totals 4,146,122.91 2,916,825.40 611,341.00 

F 
Materials 
Presently 

Stored 

(Not in D or E) 

35,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

58,696.00 

Page 3 of3 

Application No.: 14 

Application Date: 8126/2019 
To: 8/31/2019 

Architect's Project No.: DLR-10-17105-00 
Hawkins 3146 

r. H I 

Total % Balance Retainage 

Completed (G/C) To Finish 
and Stored (C-G) 

To Date 

(D+E+F) 

163,500.00 81.42% 37,300.00 16,350.00 

92,400.00 100.00% 0.00 9,240.00 

0.00 0.00% 5,400.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00% 13,100.00 0.00 

110,100.00 100.00% 0.00 11,010.00 

23,000.00 31.05% 51,068.60 2,300.00 

0.00 0.00% 2,981.31 0.00 

4,274.00 89.21% 517.00 427.40 

10,503.00 100.00% 0.00 1,050.30 

-800.00 100.00% 0.00 -80.00 

26,587.60 65.00% 14,316.40 2,658.76 

20,030.00 100.00% 0.00 2,003.00 

3,200.00 57.46% 2,369.00 320.00 

0.00 0.00% 50,535.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 

5,000.00 8.37% 54,712.00 500.00 

2,358.00 100.00% 0.00 235.80 

0.00 0.00% 12,471.00 0.00 

3,586,862.40 86.51% 559,260.51 358,686.24 



Quantity 

League of Nebraska Municipalities 
1335 L Street 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
402-4 7 6-2829 

Bill To 

City of La Vista 
Clerk 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

Description 

League of Nebraska Municipalities Membership Dues 
September I, 2019 through August 31, 2020 

(/ \.::'...,/ 

DI. oo. CY>/1, oocJ 
__ - -, 

------~-

/i-b 
Invoice 

Date Invoice# 

8/26/2019 16746 

P.O. No. Terms 

Net 30 

Rate Amount 

46,392.00 46,392.00 

Total $46,392.00 



Ml 
A-7 

Right of Way Services, Inc. ___________ www. ______ . ---~----· -· __ .com_·,_ 

August 30, 2019 

John Kottman, City Engineer 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
La Vista, Nebraska 68128 

Invoice No.: 5332 
Midwest Right of Way Services #539 

Services in connection with the 
City of La Vista - 120th & Giles - Total Acquisition 

Total Contract $ 

Amount Previously Invoiced $ 1,812.50 

For the period of June 30, 2018 through August 23, 2019 

Project Manager hours at $95 per hour $ 
Acquisition Agent 4.00 hours at $85 per hour $ 340.00 

Miles miles $0.58 per mile $ 

Total Amount Due for this Invoice: 1 s 340.001 

Total Remaining on Contract (after this invoice) $ 

Past Due Invoices: 

Total Amount for Past Due Invoices: $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT CURRENTLY DUE: $ 340.00~ 

o. K.. -h:, '?-.::).,-Y 
For questions regarding this invoice, please call JohnBorgmeyer at 402-955-2900. ~)\!\\(.. ~ _ 6_ z. 0 13 

05.tl.08~3. 003 

lli~u+ ~tfu.. 9/ t,( { ~{!i-J 
13425 "A" Street• Omaha, Nebraska 68144 • Phone 402-955-2900 • 866-955-2901 • Fax 402-955-2903 



Invoice 

601 P St Suite 200 
PO Box84608 
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608 

A-8 

olsson 
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063 August 15, 2019 

Invoice No: 

City of La Vista NE 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

!Invoice Total 

336066 

$2,920.911 

Olsson Project# 019-1950 City of La Vista Lots 13 and 14 City Center Geotechnical 
Professional services rendered through August 3, 2019 for work completed in accordance with Agreement dated March 
7, 2019. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 
Phase 
Fee 

100 

Billing Phase 

Geotechnical Exploration 
Total Fee 

Geotechnical Exploration 

Fee 

6,490.90 
6,490.90 

Percent 
Complete 

45.0001 

Subtotal 

Billed Previous Fee 
To Date Billing 

2,920.91 
2,920.91 

Total this Phase 

0.00 
0.00 

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 

Current Fee 
Billing 

2,920.91 
2,920.91 

2,920.91 

$2,920.91 

$2,920.91 -c:--

Authorized By: Timothy Jensen __ _..._ ____________ _ 

Cc»~½~l 9 In/ l'J {ii;) 
INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED VJITHIN 30 DAYS 

0-.\(,,.--bt, ?~ 
~~\( ::? --~ zo l q) 

\G."1 (. a£) 3::'.>, oa3 

MJG 2 3 2019 



July 22, 2019 

City of La Vista 
c/o Mr. John Kettmann 
City Engineer 
9900 Pmial.Road 
La Vista, NE 68128 

RE: Brook Valley Business Park Replat 5 
TD2 File No. 1542-120.9 

Mr. Kettmann: 

A--1 

Following the completion of the work for Storm Sewer Repair and Extension project in 
Brook Valley Business Park Replat 5, Redz, LLC hereby requests reimbursement from 
the City of La Vista in the amount of $105,000 for the cost of said work, pursuant to the 
Storm Sewer Repair Agreement. 

Submitted by, 

Zach Daub 
Member of Redz, LLC. 

o. (<'. ~ r "'v\-Y 

E{3J'f\- IC '3 - £- e-o t '!J 

s CA.~-£ ct" ~ ~ \':'..-e, t ~ 
~ ... , os, ooo +,oY"Y"'-
s 'l,\. "iv Cc:> (.A. "--\:y 



.•, 

AG.Q.EEMENT I 
(Broo~ Valiey Bu~iness Park Q.~plat ! 

l . ~ l 
nus AGREEMENT is ~ad this.19th day of Pe~emb:, 2 17, ~mbng Redz, LLC, a 

N~bras~~ Umit~d-~-~~~ility·cotnpl;ll)!, (tRedz'~).-a N~braska li?1~~e4 ··~b Iity cQni/4any, and ~h~ City 
of La Vista, a MQ.ruc1pal Corporat1on-r the State ofNebras~a (her in . er re{e~ed to as ~'C1ty"); 

I I I WITNESSETH: ½ 

. . WHE~AS, Re~ ·ow,ns the ~roperty cort~~~ci. ~jffi~ .". e lattingl of J,3i;ook Vailey 
~.USlll~!'iS Park.~eP.J~t Five, attached q.ereto ~.s E;d11b1t "A" (here1 aft r r¢ferr~r to ~~ the '.!final 
plat"·or th~ ''Fmal Pl~t''; and \ 1 

·. WHEREAS, .City owns 'I0,8u. Jtreet and adj&cent rig~t of w ·y butti~g~-. e east boundary 
.of th.e propert}'i and l · · 

. I 
. . .~~S, -~eflZ h~ agreed f ~n.ter ih!o· a ~:tlb..div~ion a _ee · ent ~M th~ Ci~ -~e~ing 

forth. ~~~ ~~ cQndi~1ons. ~P develop .and construct c~rj;ij~ _pub 19 · ml' ·prrv.~te m(r~cture . 
1mim>Yemt~t!!;_ incJttding Witl)pyt li.mltrtion, p1;1bllc :storm se.iVe.t i' · · . rt:>· _ement{ to repalr erosio? 
dama~~ -~a:us.ea by -~fOf:m water· at-_.& public sto:m1 sewer dj~¢Jiatg ti om 1 osrl Street ("Rep.air . 
Work'') ,as illustrated on Exhibit 1~B"• ahd. · . r l . . . . . . . . . . , "l : I 

~~-s. the .R~pair 'Wrirk im repair ape( ptevent:'furthe . ~f. sfon -O~te eiiiba,tikm.~nt 
\ ~(l.d potenti,d risks to· I 08!'1. Street ,~d thp traveling pµbli9; •and\ . \ \ 

\ 

. ~RE~s~ the, ·c_it).7 .«nd SiiiP,_~ Co1,1nty~ iht~nd t9- ~nt~l' lnto ijt:J: jntet\OC?L'}gr~~ment t.hl!t . 
_y,iH~p_r?~iqe_.:Cpunty ~ncJ~ fqr,SQrtl~ .or.J~e)~~,P.air_Wor~ ;b~IW~~? _ Q8 Stt~~t. ff~!$· A.~etiileut 

1 1s_ :~Q!ltiJ!gent .u_pol'!!-C_1ty. arid :~~r_py ,Co.u~cy-enterm~ an int~r.\Qc.~I a ee .ent .in f~rm and- ~ont~nt 

I
. s~tisf.~gtozy to each of.them :('-~Inter~c;i~a.lrgreement'). \ 

I ! 
I . . ! · t 

\ NOW, THEREFORE, It rs· AGlffiED by Red~·aild Ci'ty ~ fi llo I 
I 1 \ 
\ l. ~~s~ements. Redz, at no a~~iti'o~al cost ·or expense_~ wiU gr_ _t a perm~,~-?t ~-ewer ~nd 
\ (ira.~~~ge.,easeni~nt tot~~ ~1fy a~ ~ho~n,~n th~ ~?al P!~t_(E 1b} '~A")· \'flle t~~~ent 
; wan~urg -~~h _pe~~~~~t ~a~~m.~nt sha~I •~e r~c~~d~~ ~1tli~tb S. y Corpty Reg~ster of 
\ P~~ prrnr to obto1n1ng .appro""/ of-the pll\l!, for tfio ~ .o.. , i \ 

! 2. i>.Ians,.and;.,Pennits·~ Redz· shall dt;,t~in etrvirqnmep.fi;tJ :*e;:mit re' 9ire9 fb~ th~ p;rgppsed 
1 Ripjir.-Wcirk;?nd. -,~h~JJl .ptoV1de;.~:rain8:ge calculitj9J;1s ·~d co sf .. c:tion .11:Ipns for tevi~w 

~rig: irmroyar:oy- th~- Ci~. E~g~eer_ prio~ !o constrµc}ion~ . , e a~se o~t\~e- ~~b$t~Qti~l 
, · b~IJ.efit~ ofth,e,Repa1r W'orktothf;l C1ty.~d 1ts propel;'tY~ ~dnu 1st ative rey.ew and penmt 
\ fees sh~ll.nQt ·apply with-respect-~o-the R~pa;it Wo,;k. I \ 
I I \ I 

1
1 

\ l I 
I I. 
\ I l 

I I I I 11 
I; 
: l 



. ' 

3.~ 

4. 

"S:. 

(A) 

6. 

7.. 

8. 

: i 
Ii 
i! 

C~Don ~c•~on, ~l shall cause the R/,JlO.lr. · . i1< lo. J o1's"!"•~ ?Y • 
pr9fes~1~nal ·e•w.m,eer h~e~s~dl m ~~br~k! ~d shall:,have e. i;ofess.1yp-a! engm~er 1~~:q~ 
to t~e City ~ Cert1fica~e _of C~i.l_lph~nce ~ai- th~ apP;roved pla _s, s~i~~f t-ctoi,y t• ·the City 
Engmeer, pnor to opt~ilmg_p,yrhent or·remibµrsemi;int pur ua_ t to thi,{\gteenietit. 

\ Con~~tic:m B_ond .... ReQZ sh~Il obtain bids, .select the I we respo~ible bidder, and 
require the contra,ctor · engage~ to _perform the Rep'a~ W rk o provfde a pe,t"otmance 
lJPtJ.d:_in. ·_·ct?ding. a minimum nr_-' .o-year warranty p¢ri<(ld whi h. h~ll rwllin favpr of Redz 
an._~_the CI'~. 1 . l 

. ' I ; . 
9o~pe~~ati~~_for Repa~r_:"!.<?.r~! R~dz has proj:,os~<l to in~ ~U ~ e~e~,ion_to the j>lil,~~c 

. ~?.~ s~w~r dis_chat~e. fr~m tp8th Str~et as s~own op the . l~n for Re]lait- Work (E~ibit 
•~.?')i Th~ p0~ioil of the Repair W ol'l<: req:uir~d to ·stabilize he tonn se~er outl~t shall :b~ 
paid or-reimburs.ed as follows:[ l 

· l t 
City, using tunas provid~d .by the County ·pursu~t to e I _terloc~l .Agreement, .wjll 
,make _p~ym_ent in the. am,ouni of $1-05,Q{)O.OO t9 r~lmbu e · edz co

0
&t$ of the Repair 

W:ork, sii~j~ct ~o receipt -of !i's· amount -from ~~Y Cq n undeJ?}the terms of ~e 
'l~tetlo.ci;il A;~eem~nt. _ _ ~ l l .. . .. 
Th~ _sew~! _!act __ con~¢9t\Ql) ~ls-for Lot I ~n~ .Lo~---¥ of _r·_ol<_y~tr~y B~s_in~~s P~k 
R~pl~t F:1ve, m the-:m,iou~ts Qfl$15,186.30 ~4 ~$1~;1p9.~2, re·~ .~c.trv~tfj -~ha..Il_~e -~pgheij 
t9 p.ay costs. of the Repa1r W9jt}{, If the Repa~r_ Work 1s ·c ~ leted pt:tpr to obta1rnn~ a 
h.~il4ing _ p~tmit t:or: :~:fot, }he~j-the fe.e _applicabl~- !~ ,~uch _I .. _t _•·JI~_ noi 1~e_ p~y~~-!~ ___ to_ ~c;, 
City. If-th¢ R~pa.11: Work1s no~9ox:nplete4 ~tthetnne;of ~p. be .t~oo forfli:b.u.tld!Ilg.e~mut, 
-then R~~ wrll qelivet :to th~ C!Jity a certified ch¢•ck tin the. m • unt of tt\e ;;ipp,licable fee 
that will :~e J1~fd -~Y tile City_ liilf ii. satisfagtQry completion o the Repair ~-ork1 ~fter which 
-the·ce.rtifi~d ch~Qkwill·beite.tum

1 
edRedz. t 

. . I ; i . 
I i 

City· Engineer to. be Detennlnbr. The City Engin~~r shal b · ~ th!:' Jight; bµt not .any 
obffgati.~P:, fo. in$p.ec~ any :~or~ o~,. o~ rylatin~ ,~o; -\be_ 4n ,r~ ~~en~ff-escri~ed_ in th_i~ 
Agre_em~nt. If tb.e C1cy, En_ginepr exercises _s4ch l'J.ghtr fue ~ or · sh~ll 1bQ po~pleted to the 
:City Ertgin~er~ s satisfa!;J_tioQ; J\\11 ~pecifications -?end- contract· t · lattng tc{ f he llep.l'.ir Work 
shall be subjeci to pti~rre-viewrnd approv~Joftb~Gity Eng ne. :r. I j 

~~i~it.Sumirt~ry. The· E~bi.blt~ atf~checl fo~reto a.n4 ~~oq10 ·a.t · d hereid-by this reference 
-~nq•m~oe a,parthei:¢of; ~u;¢_ ~~ frlh>w.S: . I l . 

~*ibit '-~N;•t F1_'.n.al P,ll;lt pf Brook Yai~ey Bu. ine ~ P~tk~tf epla~ five 
Exhthi\ "B.": R.epair ·Work . 

Right to Enforce. ProVisioils •* .ttus AgteemOII; may be <O re· d at 1.l or in Oqt1ity by 
thb ownei:s··?fl~d w.Hhin ~e F\iia! _P!at:~nd m~y ~e enforce,. _h tn.e C!~\~t']~w; in e;:q1Jity 
or_ ~µch oth~r.'.~em~<ly ~s. C1~ 4t.tennme~ ~pP.r-?priate .•. All r•_ ht _ ang re~ed1es of a pany, 
wh•.1bet spoc1lied In tl\Is Agreernt O)' 0tlierw1se prQV)ded; . re . umulaiVe. 

I 

I 1-. 2 : 

l 



. ; 

10, 

u. 

t2. 

I 
!~C<?.W~r~tion ~f .Recitals~· Redtal~ at the begiilni11g: of thi . eemeqt, are irtcotpotatecl 
into tnIS A~¥em~JJt by referedce. ff 

~~~disctimi11:a~ion. ·~otwlth.st~ding an~iniin thl~ Agt~ m ·· t to thJ lc·ol\trffl'Y~ {j)each 
party ;a~~es tha:t neithfr· lt 1wr- any _sub.contractQr <;>£ the ·p- tty shall dt~rimin~te against 
~~Y ~mploye_e. 9r ~b.c~t _fQf .ef-Q~l•yment to be . ~~JQy ·? · .. · · th~ ~etf<;>rm~n.<;e ?f..thi~ 
~~~~n:-~n? _with respect.to thy. e~pl~!~e's or app.lt~anfs __ 1r .. te~~eJ..f~rm~! ~l?-~~t1.on.~ 
Qr :pi:1v.!Jeg~~ .. ·o.f -~mp},~m.eP~.lb-:ca~~~ ;o! rac7, ~_o}Qf,. .r~ 1g1 n, ~ge, h~~.,. t;l1~_~b•b~! .or 
na~io.t:i~l ·on._Wllt~nd :(1~) the G1ty lS :a:-:rec1p1ent of fede{aJ, fu.n Si·. no as a result, all reqm,r~d· 
.contr~ctu.~i prov.is.ions· related ~o -~l).ch ;fedeFal funds -!!lail :be e .. me4 ,m,QIJ

1
mPtate. ·4 info this 

f'•~i!l[""~t, Thi$ AP•~nt may no; be a,,;ignoa by , y arty wit~out tho express 

Agreement h:Y-tlii~ refer¢.fice al' d •binding upon Jh.eJJ.arties. . 

W!®!l oonsent Qfl![lpa,11~. . l t 
-~~~!~~---~?.f~~~:e~~~ ~j~ ~gr¢.~~~~t .r.~pr\:lse11~ the ~nme -~- ::~ ·_!IltmJ ij~U. µn~e~~d.-~g. 
~4. s~p!}fSt;:tles all pn9r ,µp.geysta~41Ilg~ and ~~e~ent~> fn , en or :c!fr.1, .of -th\;l :P.~rt,e~ 

~~~~J~i~;.i~EI~ttij;?~: 
,:~:C.Y~!~~1l1ty, If~?YP.art o~th1s A~e.eme.~t:~~-belcl by:a ~~u- .. ?, _compe\~ptJuns~bction -~o 
;bi;r. il:l~~~l . '!r.. 1;11lepfor~eable; !~he· ._1!l~ga:lrcy Ql' un~nfo_rc. ~! it_r sbaJJI. _not_ a'!'fec!. th~ 
.,remamder of tl,lf~: Agi;eem_ent, :~nd ·this Agreement-sh.;dl be . on . ed Rjf rf jU~ch illegal or 
-µn¢nf6rceable pn'>v1si9n;hffd nelver .been inclµd_etl 'her~in. t · 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, '3/e, the parties h~reto, by o r . spective duly authorized 
agents, hereto affix our signatures the ~ay and year first above wri en. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTOFNOTA~Y 

STATE OF NEBRASKA 

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS 

) 
) ss. 
) 

foregoing instrument w,as acknowledged before 
____,...;;:z;.~_.:;.....::....,,....,,_., 26t7;1>y Zachary D,aub, Manager of Redz, LL 

_>--els-{ i • 

·ted liat,ility company 

this q ,r1- day of 
ebrask~ .limited liability 

\ .i 

\ 
\l ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

i 
! STATEOFNEBRASKA ) '. 
' )ss~,-i I COUNTY OF _______ ! 

l 
\ On this day of __ day of-,.-;------- 2017, befo ea Not~fY Pl,lblic:, duly 
\ commissioned and qualjfied in and \for said County, appeare -1----+•.;.-' ____ _ 

i personally known by me to be the Mayor of the City of La Vista and . , , 
\ to be perso~ally known to be the City ~lerk of the City of La Vist , a d the i~~ntical persons 
\ whose n~mes are affixed to the fore~oing Subdivision Agreeme t, and ac~owledged the 
l execution thereof to be their voluntary aqt and deed, and the volunt ac and de~<(l of said City. 
i • • 

\ I 

' 
~ 
!· 
i 
i 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial\Seal the day and year last ab ve written.',. 

Notary Public 

4 



Rita Ramirez 
Assistant City Administrator 
City of La Vista 
8116 Parkview Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

August 31, 2019 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

R3003.066.00 
46083 

A-1° 

Project R3003.066.00 LaVista, City of - Placemaking & LA Svcs 

Professioaal services through August 31, 2019 
Fee 

Billing Phase 

Planning 

Schematic Design 

Total Fee 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Printing 
Travel 
Travel Food 

Fee 

237,167.50 

12,482.50 

249,650.00 

Total Reimbursables 

ROG Planning & Design 

301 Grand Avenue 

Billed% Earned 

41.64 98,756.56 

0.00 0.00 
98,756.56 

Total Fee 

Des Moines, Iowa 50309 
Tel 515.288.3141 
Fax 515.288.8631 www.rdgusa.com ROG IA Inc. 

Prior Fee 

86,566.14 

0.00 

86,566.14 

Current Fee 

12,190.42 

0.00 
12,190.42 

35.90 
203.32 

9.45 
248.67 

Total this Invoice 

12,190.42 

248.67 

$12,439.09 

e~ 
/~. 7/.(71~1.,,003 

••• 



Sarpy County 

Invoice 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Company: 

Address: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Contact Name: 

-. ·-

lC-77(0S-08) 

08272019 PW 

8/27/2019 

City of La Vista 

Public Works Dept. 

9900 Portal Road 

La Vista, NE 68128 

Description 

Preliminary Engineering for the intersection of 132nd & Giles Road As Per 

lnterlocal Agreement 

Total Billed to date (final): 

20% Cost Share 
... ... 

Per lnterlocal Agreement La Vista to cost share SO% of the 20% 

Less Previous Payments 

... 

Balance Due 

""--·- ·-· ----· -

Please make checks payable to Sarpy County Treasurer, 
Please rem.it to: Mikala Gansemer 

Sar oun · Fiscal Administra · n PyC ty llo 
1210 Golden Gate Drive 
Papillion, NE 68046 

-------

A-1 I 

Sarpy County 

1210 Golden Gate Diive 

Papillion, NE 68046 

Phone: 402-593-4133 

Fax: 402-593-4304 

www.sarpy.com 

Quantih Unit Price 
--· 

Amount 

I 

' 

. ·--

$367,557.88 

-

$73,511.58 

$36)55.79 

$29,891.56 
-

$6,864.23 

Sub-Total $6,864.23 

.. 

Grand Total $6,864.23 

C K, -\,, f' "'-Y __; 

~~ 3--- 5- '2.0(~ 

0.5-7/. og-z..o. 003 



Sarpy County 

Invoice 

Invoice Number: 08272019 - 2 PW 

Date: 8/27/2019 

Company: City of La Vista 

Address: Public Works Dept. 

Address: 9900 Portal Road 

City, State, Zip: La Vista, NE 68128 

Contact Name: 

~ -- Description 
C-77(05-08) Intersection of 132nd & Giles Road 

County 20% Cost Share Construction (per NDOT billing-see attached) 
- - ---- ---

Per lnterlocal Agreement La Vista to cost share 50% ofthe 20% 

Less Previous Payments 

-- --

Balance Due 
--

·-

-- - --

Please make checks payable to Sarpy County Treasurer. 
Please remit to: Mikala Ganserner 

Sa Coun rpy ty Fiscal Administration 
1210 Golden Gate Drive 
Papillion, NE 68046 

·-

-----· 

·-. ··-·-

A-1c)__ 

Sarpy County 

1.210 Golden Gate Drive 

Papillion, NE 68046 
Phone: 402-593-4133 

Fax: 402-593-4304 
www.11amy.com 

· O.uantlt'\ Unit Price Amount 

- - ---

$452,386.52 

$226,193.26 

$0.00 

$226,193.26 
·- ·- - -

----

Sub-lotal $226,193.26 

Grand Total $226,193.26 

o. t., -4,, ? =YJ 
~fYl,k. ::i- S- Z.o/'3 

as.1 /, og"Z..o. 003 



Contractor's Annlication for Payment No.I 7 
2111 S3 67th Str, Ste 200 Application Application Date· 

9/6n.0l9 
Omaha, NE 68106 Period: 

To From (Contractor): Via (Engineer): CityorLoVista Olssoa, lm:. 
(Owner): Swain Construc1ion 

Project: 
84th Street lmprovemenrs 

Contrdcl: 
84th Street Access Improvements 

Owner's Contracl No.· NIA Conlructor's Project No.: 

Applkatiod For Payment 

Chan~e Order Summurv 

Aourovcd Chan11e Onlers 

Number Additions · Deductions 
I $10,383.00 

2 $7,502.00 

TOTALS $17,885.00 

NET CHANGE BY Sl7,885,00 
CHANGE ORDERS 

Cootrador's Certification 

Th,: undctsigncd Contractor certifies lhut 10 the bc:st of ils knowledge: (I) all previous prosress payments 
received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contracl bo.ve been applied on account to 
discharge Contruc1or's l.:gitimate obligations incurred in conn.:ction with Work covcr.:d by prior 
Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work, materinls and equipment incorporated in said Work or 
otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payn1ent will puss to Owner al time of P.ayment free 
and clear of all Liens, security interests and encwnbrances (e"ccpt such as are covered by a Bond 
acceptabl.: to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances); and 
(3) all Work covered by this Application for Pnymenl is in occordllllce with the Contmct Documents and is 
not defective 

Cl818 Engincds Project No.: 
B16-0546 

1 . ORIGINAL CONTRACf Prue._ __________ .,, S S529.953.11 

2 . Net change by Change Order S SI 7,885.00 

3 . Current Conttad Price (Line 1 :c 2 SS-'7,838.11 

4. TOT AL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DA l'E 
(Column Mon Progre,s Estimate,,-.... ________ _ S432,412.3-1 

5, RETAINAGE: 

a. to¾ X ___ _;7'"-9~;.;.~ Work Completed .•.... - .. s_--'S""34-",1'-'6~9.43~-

b. X _____ Stored Materi;1L ............ s _____ _ 
c. Totnl Rehlinnge (Line Sa+ Line Sb,1-----~ .... , $ $34,169.43 

6 . AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line4- Line Sc S398.242,91 

7 • LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS {Line 6 from prior Application) ............ $ S185,768.23 

8 , AMOUNTDUETHJSAPPLICATlO•r<--------- S S212,474.69 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE S149,595.20 

Payment of: 

Approved by 

Tu PA-t 
4(q /lq 
Ot1oet ~lk 3 

9/6/19 
(Dale) 

EJCOC C~620 Contractor's Appllcallon for Payment 

© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

A-13 



olsson Project: 

Contractor: 

ITEM 

3500 
SF 
SF 
SF 

TON 
LF 
SF 
SF 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
VF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LS 

"" EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 

36 EA 

37 EA 

38 EA 
39 

EA 

CE. BKPL T & MA•S MTG EA 
ACE&&-4ALTMTG EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
LS 

R-3 OACH 
LF 

84th S!reet Accl!ss Improvements 

SWAIN 

1.00 $21,389.00 $ 

1.00 $21,675.00 S 

5.00 

3.00 

2.00 

1.00 

2.00 
2.00 
1.00 
3.00 
1.00 

84.00 
262.00 
430.00 
300,00 
200.00 

1.00 
610.00 
377.00 
365,00 
377.00 
368.00 

3.00 
1.00 
1.00 

140.00 

21.389.00 

21,675.00 

TolalFrompre,viouspay 
appl. 

0.50 

172.00 
40.00 

141.00 
42.00 

42.00 

2.00 

2.00 

0.33 
0.17 
3.00 

• s 

• s 

. s 

. s 

. s 

. s 

1.497.00 
896.10 

1,572.48 

1,642.74 
2,626.95 

907.20 
500.00 
914.00 

36,480.00 
9,980.70 
3,033.16 

155.00 

2,537.00 
594.00 
705.00 
250.74 

2,223.90 

• 3. 
s.ns.oo 

478.00 

3,969.24 
1,143.93 

501.00 

140,00 
28.00 

528.00 
158.00 

11.00 
158.00 

11.00 
12.90 

3.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.67 

• s 

• s 

. s 

. s 

Project#: B16-0546 

Date: 9/612019 

- S 938.00 

$ 12.297.00 

$ 12,665.00 

$ 12,849.00 

$ 3,352.00 

$ 1,537.00 

598.00 
198.00 

18,700.00 

$ 2.275.00 

• $ 987.00 
16.820.00 

• s 

. s 

. s 

. s 

12,297.00 

12,665.00 

12,849.00 

3,352.00 

1,537.00 

598.00 
198.00 

18,700.00 

2.275.00 

987.00 
16.820.00 

59% 

59% 

'"' 
78% 
0% 

87% 

0% 

"'' 47--4 

"" 0% ..• ..• 
0% 
0% 
0% ... 
59% 
0% ..• 
0% 
0% 
0% ... 
21% 
70 ... 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 

$ 

PAYAPP#7 

0 

1,168.00 

8,608.00$ 

8,724.00 S 

8,826.00 S 

938.00 $ 
,400.00 

229.00 $ 

1.054.00 $ 
678.00 $ 
224.00 $ 

9,514.00 $ 
2,376.00 $ 
1,240.00$ 

783.72 S 
2.564.98 $ 

11,954.00 $ 
696.00 $ 
246.00 $ 

1,601.00 $ 
3,153.70$ 

787.93 $ 
1.478.25 $ 

448.63 $ 
585.88 $ 

1.716.00 $ 
3,733.00 $ 

,13. $ 
529.20 $ 



Qtylrom 
p1eviouspay 

I 
WORK COMPLETED 

ITEM 
NO. 

Total Esl SCHEOUlEOVAlUE appl. 
TotalF1ompreviouspay 

appl. 
Qlythls 
Period 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK Pav Unit Qtv Unit Price ID• E1 
62 N~,A N ,-...,N NG-!>"WHITt- L 4 ,.uu ~1. 40.00 1"0.0 1<1u.OO 
63 ~:~~'e.6ERMl'.NENT PREFORMED TAPE MARKING-TYPE 3. 24" \M-IITE. LF 50.00 $28_90 $ 

1.445.00 • $ . s 

1,434.00 - s 

Total from this 
Period 

MATERIALS 
PRESENTLY 

STORED TOTAL 
(NOT IN H OR QUANITY TO 

Jl OATE(G+I) 
1;;iv.vu 

TOTAL COMPLETED 
AND STORED TO 

DATE H+J+V\ '.4 nu"' 

1 .OD o-.i, 

0% $ 

0% ' 

BAlANCETO 
FINISH F-M RETAINAGE 

!>!IIJ.00 1:i.O 

1.445.00 $ 

1.434.00 $ 

i lm«c•--•~.o-;;;ME;::N~T=MAR;::===KJ==•=G~S~YM~=•=o~L=•=TYP~~·~~~~E:;;~~r~L~~i~1~~~j~}:ilt~~$103.00'l',..t~:=:=_-=_-=_·:~••t-:of,.;~":,,i,~;;;1"'1~':!.=-=-=-=-=-=-J::•~_-:..·~_·::~:..=--=--=--=--=--=-~=-';;-::..o:'.;-1...:7~'---:..72;::-::itt:.=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-::i~'i=-::.=-::.=-::.=-::.=-::.=-::.=-:::=-::.~i~'==-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-+t=-=-=-=-=-=-J-:::oj_.:.. .. ~-::i~'i=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-J-=-•~_-_••J-:::1.;a;_,_,~-:(=-::.~1t~ii~,,_:=-=-:ttit=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-·~:,I~~~~'ift,..:'-ti:~~:_-=_-=_~=-·~-=-··~-:::.-n~-=i 

OPERATED EXCAVATOR. FULLY HOUR 5.00 $117.00 $ 585.00 0% 585.00 
72 RENTAL OF VACUUM TRUCK FULLY OPERATED HOUR 5.00 $306.00 $ 1530.00 0% 1,530.00 

-

="=-' ---------~~~EAEA,_, __ ls,:E"-"'-!"':l"'~"'E"-,.,ls'--529,953.11:j:=====~~==========~~===~:~t=====~~:•=======t===~:~t=====··=::~~~3:~::•==:~;i:iii~===•J1:q::~:~:;r~==="::'.·:~;~;; 

1.00 $ 7,502.00 S 7.502.00 7,502.00 100% S 
.S IDIV/01 .S 

105,611.36 228,475.98 ' 83,216.00 

1.00 5,700.00 1.00 

0.50 635.00 0.50 
1.00 1,272.00 1.00 

s s 7.502.00 s 
$ s 

lcoToTALS 
1 ero ITEMS. co TOTALS 

OriginalCont,act 
co, 
CO2 
Tola1ContracttoDate 
Total \No1k Compleled to Date 
TotalMalerialsSloredloOate 
Total Value completed & Slo1ed lo Date 
Relainage 
NetTotalOueLessRetainage 
TolalPrevious 
Not Amount Due This Estimate 

10% 

Is 11,ess.oo 1s. Is I 7,607.ools 1,so2.oo I Is 
Is 547838.11 

52Q,953.11 
10,383.00 
7,502.00 

547.838.11 
432,412.34 
90,718.00 

432.412.34 
34,169.43 

398,242.91 
185.768.23 
212,474.68 

Is 105611.361 

PayAppNo.1 
PayAppNo.2 
PayAppNo.3 
PayAppNo.4 
PayAppNo.5 
PayAppNo.6 
PayAppNo.7 

23&082.9els 

92,969.74 
2,080.48 

45,405.00 
7,502.01 
4,737.00 

33.074.00 

90718.ool 

1-
Is 

219,22&.49 
212,474.68 

6.751.81 

2,1111.00 Is 760.10 
11s425.77 Is 34169.43 



A-1'-f 
Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. INVOICE 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office engineering 

& surveying l 0836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORT AL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from July 15, 2019 through August 18, 2019 

PO #18-0080 

Description 

Interface Area Topographic Survey 

Construction Staking - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2 

Construction Staking - Trail Phase 2 

Pre-Construction "As-Built" Survey Phase 2 

Post Construction "As-Built Survey Phase 2 

Construction Administration - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Ph 2 

Meetings 

Construction Testing - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2 

Construction Testing - Trail Phase 2 

Erosion Control Monitoring and Reporting Services 

3D Video Update Phase 2 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding 

132989 08/22/2019 4,039.75 

Total 4,039.75 

Total 

Current 

4,039.75 

4,039.75 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

Invoice number 
Date 

132989 
08/22/2019 

2. 
Project 0171-417 LA VISTA PHASE f GOLF 

COURSE TRANSFORMATION -
PROPOSED LAKE IMPROVEMENTS 

Contract 
Amount 

6,700.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

7,500.00 

7,500.00 

7,500.00 

8,000.00 

25,000.00 

15,000.00 

9,000.00 

5,500.00 

99,700.00 

Over30 

0.00 

Prior Current 
Billed Remaining Billed 

6,700.00 0.00 0.00 

3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

4,882.55 117.45 0.00 

3,602.50 3,897.50 0.00 

0.00 7,500.00 0.00 

6,783.90 328.60 387.50 

5,549.20 1,802.00 648.80 

21,382.79 1,475.31 2,141.90 

12,193.27 2,469.23 337.50 

3,962.50 4,513.45 524.05 

5,229.39 270.61 0.00 

73,286.10 22,374.15 4,039.75 

Invoice total I 4,039.751+-

Over 60 Over 90 Over120 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

o. \(, -b 't'~Y 
~)'J\~ ~--b- ZO/~ 

\6.1[. o-v 4-Z.. 003 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 132989 Invoice date 08/22/2019 

Page 1 



URETEK USA, Inc. 

URETEK 
PO Box 1929, Tomball TX 77377-1929 
13900 Hwnble Rd, Tomball TX 77377 
T: 888.287.3835 
T:281.351.7800 
F:281.351.0884 
www.uretekusa.com 

City of La Vista 
Attn: John Kottman 
8116 Park View Blvd 
c/o Accounts Payable 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Item Description 
~ -C:. •• : ,.._: ,_.;..,:-.:.-.: 

URETEK 486 STAR (LB) 

URETEK486 STAR(LB 

URETEK 486 STAR (LB 

MOBILIZATION (LUMP SUM) 

Please remit to: 
Uretek USA, Inc. 
Prosperity Bank - Tomball 
ABA Routing #113122655 
Account #216878251 

·---.-,.·,-,~,~--,-•---

A-IS" 
Invoice No.: 20158 

Invoice Date: 8/31/2019 
Due Date: 9/30/2019 

Terms: NET30 

Customer ID: 2019163 
Customer Voice: ( 402) 331-8927 

Customer E-Mail: jkottmann@cityoflavista.org 
Customer P.O. No.: 
Customer Ref. No.: 

Sales Rep.: Stumpff 
ProjectNo.: 19NE48012 

Project Name: 72nd and Park View Settlemen 
Billing Period: 08/08/19-08/29/l 9 

Quantity Unit 
2,800.0000 LBS 

209.9155 LBS 

551.9000 LBS 

1.0000 LS 

County: Sarpy 

Unit Price 
5.00 

5.00 

0.00 

1,500.00 

Extended Price 
$ 14,000.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,049.58 

0.00 

1,500.00 

o, (<.. ~ p ""-Y 

~)Y\ K- ':':> - <:> - zoc:J 

02..4'2..03\4 

Sub Total$ 
Total Due$ 

16,549.58 
16,549.58 -E==-

Retainage $ 
Total Due This Billing $ 

0.00 
16,549.58 

====== 



Subject: 

CHANGE ORDER No. 1 
72N° STREET PAVEMENT LEVELING 

OVER THOMPSON CREEK 

SYNOPSIS 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Type: 

• RESOLUTION 
ORDINANCE 
RECEIVE/FILE 

Submitted Bv: 

JOHN KOTTMANN 
CITY ENGINEER 

ITEM 

A resolution has been prepared to approve Change Order No. I with URETEK-Great Plains Region in an amount 
not to exceed $1,049.58. The total amount increases from $15,500.00 to $16,549.58. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 19/20 Biennial Budget includes funding for the proposed maintenance. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The initial contract was based on performing foam jacking to level three lanes of 72nd Street over Thompson 
Creek. During the construction work performed in the over-night hours on August 8, it was found to be necessary 
to also perform foam jacking under the fou1th lane of 72nd Street. This resulted in using more foam than was 
provided in the contract. 

The leveling effort did not improve the ride on 72nd Street as much as desired from the effort on August 8. The 
Contractor agreed and came back on August 29 and performed additional foam jacking at no additional charges 
to the City. 

K:IAPPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 PW 72nd Street Pavement Leveling CO 1 09.17.2019.Docx 



RESOLUTION NO. 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
URETEK – GREAT PLAINS REGION, TOMBALL, TEXAS, TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONS OF 
WORK FOR 72ND STREET PAVEMENT LEVELING OVER THOMPSON CREEK CONTRACT 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,049.58. 
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary for additions of work to the contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the maintenance; and  
 
WHEREAS, the contract amount will increase by $1,049.58 for a contract total of $16,549.58 

with change order number 1; 
  
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 
change order number 1 to the contract with URETEK – Great Plains Region, 
Tomball, Texas, to provide for additions of work for the 72nd Street Pavement 
Leveling Over Thompson Creek contract in an amount not to exceed $1,049.58. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019. 
 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
              
         Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
 
City Clerk        

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\19 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\19.   72nd St  
Pavement Leveling Over Thompson Creek - Change Order 1  
09.17.2019.Doc  
  



DATE OF CONTRACT: 

CHANGE ORDER PREPARED: 

OWNER: City of La Vista 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

72ND STREET PAVEMENT LEVELING 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

August 5, 2019 

September 9, 2019 

CONTRACTOR: URETEK USA, Inc. 

8116 Park View Blvd. 

La Vista, NE 68128 

Attn: John Kottmann 

PO Box 1929 

Tomball, TX 77377 

Attn: Michael Vinton 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES: 

Additional Foam Jacking for 4 th lane of pavement. Original agreement included only 3 lanes of pavement 

leveling. 

Reductions: 

Item Description 

1. Additional Foam Jacking 

Total Additions: 

Original Contract Price 

Revised Contract Price 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

Unit 

Price Qty. 

$ 5.00/TN 209.9155 LB 

Amount 

$ 1,049.58 

$ 1,049.58 

$15,500.00 

$16,549.58 

A. Prior to leveling it was estimated that three lanes needed to be leveled. During the construction 

process it was determined that leveling of the fourth lane was required. This caused an overrun 

in the quantity of leveling foam used on the project. 



RECOMMENDED BY: 

John M. Kottmann, P.E. 

City Engineer 

The undersigned parties to the above-referenced contract hereby agree to the changes set forth above. 

CITY OF LA VISTA URETEK USA, Inc. 

By: Title By: Title 

Attest Attest 
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130486 09/04/2019 ABM SUPPLY 5,530.00 N 
130487 09/04/2019 BLADE MASTERS GROUNDS MNTNC IN 308,883.08 N 
130488 09/04/2019 HDR ENGINEERING INC 10,141.80 N 
130489 09/04/2019 OLSSON, INC. 33,762.93 N 
130490 09/04/2019 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN 1,074.78 N 
130491 09/04/2019 WELLINGTON EXPERIENC, INC. 5,000.00 N 
130492 09/17/2019 AA WHEEL & TRUCK SUPPLY INC 4.09 N 
130493 09/17/2019 ACCO UNLIMITED CORPORATION 279.25 N 
130494 09/17/2019 ACTION BATTERIES UNLTD INC 233.50 N 
130495 09/17/2019 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1,707.47 N 
130496 09/17/2019 AMERICA'S FENCE STORE INC 454.35 N 
130497 09/17/2019 ANGELA SEMINARA 215.00 N 
130498 09/17/2019 APRIL GRAU MANN 95.00 N 
130499 09/17/2019 BAUER BUILTINC 53.93 N 
130500 09/17/2019 BAXTER CHRYSLER JEEP, INC. 54.78 N 
130501 09/17/2019 BKD LLP 940.00 N 
130502 09/17/2019 BOOKPAGE 576.00 N 
130503 09/17/2019 CATHERINE DEMES MAYDEW 1,560.00 N 
130504 09/17/2019 CENTER POINT, INC. 364.32 N 
130505 09/17/2019 CENTURY LINK 586.07 N 
130506 09/17/2019 CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS 146.25 N 
130507 09/17/2019 CERTIFIED POWER INC. 428.75 N 
130508 09/17/2019 CINTAS CORPORTATION 2,194.52 N 
130510 09/17/2019 CITY OF PAPILLION 27,668.68 N 
130511 09/17/2019 CONTROL MASTERS INCORPORATED 507.50 N 
130512 09/17/2019 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 277.40 N 
130513 09/17/2019 CULLIGAN OF OMAHA 16.00 N 
130514 09/17/2019 D & K PRODUCTS 4,092.18 N 
130515 09/17/2019 DANIELSON TECH SUPPLY INC 574.00 N 
130516 09/17/2019 DUL TM EIER SALES LLC 300.00 N 
130517 09/17/2019 DXP ENTERPRISES INC 103.81 N 
130518 09/17/2019 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING 617.45 N 
130519 09/17/2019 ERNCO INC 11,925.00 N 
130520 09/17/2019 EXPRESS DISTRIBUTION LLC 41.86 N 
130521 09/17/2019 FASTENAL COMPANY 500.13 N 
130522 09/17/2019 FIRST WIRELESS INC 1,023.15 N 
130523 09/17/2019 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 1,650.00 N 
130524 09/17/2019 GALE 333.61 N 
130525 09/17/2019 GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO 1,057.50 N 
130526 09/17/2019 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 677.53 N 
130527 09/17/2019 GRAINGER 54.06 N 
130528 09/17/2019 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 15.78 N 
130529 09/17/2019 GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS 1,450.00 N 
130530 09/17/2019 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,127.00 N 
130531 09/17/2019 HANEY SHOE STORE 150.00 N 
130532 09/17/2019 HARM'S CONCRETE INC 145.00 N 
130533 09/17/2019 HERRICK, ANGELA DAWN 100.00 N 
130534 09/17/2019 HOSE & HANDLING INCORPORATED 119.77 N 
130535 09/17/2019 HY-VEE INC 47.00 N 
130536 09/17/2019 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,992.53 N 
130538 09/17/2019 J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 336.76 N 
130539 09/17/2019 J RETZ LANDSCAPE, INC 3,300.00 N 
130540 09/17/2019 JARED GEGZNA 120.00 N 
130541 09/17/2019 JMAC CONSULTING GROUP LLC 1,700.00 N 
130542 09/17/2019 JONES AUTOMOTIVE INC 115.93 N 
130543 09/17/2019 KANOPY, INC. 69.00 N 
130544 09/17/2019 KIM BALL MIDWEST 413.90 N 
130545 09/17/2019 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 117.00 N 
130546 09/17/2019 LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 60.00 N 
130547 09/17/2019 LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 44.50 N 
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130548 09/17/2019 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY 2,323.68 N 
130549 09/17/2019 LOVELAND GRASS PAD 113.70 N 
130550 09/17/2019 LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 81.63 N 
130551 09/17/2019 MARK A KLJNKER 200.00 N 
130552 09/17/2019 MEMPHIS NET & TWINE CO., INC. 1,399.26 N 
130553 09/17/2019 MENARDS-RALSTON 818.95 N 
130554 09/17/2019 METROPOLJTAN COMMUNITY COLLEG 29,896.78 N 
130555 09/17/2019 MID-WEST MILJTARY REAL ESTATE, LLC 40.00 N 
130556 09/17/2019 MIDLANDS LJGHTING & ELECTRIC SUP 152.35 N 
130557 09/17/2019 MIDWEST OFFICE AUTOMATION 267.32 N 
130558 09/17/2019 MIDWEST SERVICE AND SALES CO 515.00 N 
130559 09/17/2019 MIDWEST TAPE 379.41 N 
130560 09/17/2019 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 10,285.50 N 
130561 09/17/2019 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 18.83 N 
130562 09/17/2019 NEBRASKA ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUC 103,018.81 N 
130563 09/17/2019 NEBRASKA IOWA INDL FASTENERS INC 25.51 N 
130564 09/17/2019 NMC EXCHANGE LLC 19.63 N 
130565 09/17/2019 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES, LLC 1,449.16 N 
130566 09/17/2019 OCLC INC 161.21 N 
130567 09/17/2019 OFFICE DEPOT INC 252.69 N 
130568 09/17/2019 OFFUTT YOUTH CENTER 55 SVS/SVYY 3,360.00 N 
130569 09/17/2019 OMAHA PUBLJC POWER DISTRICT 54,323.73 N 
130572 09/17/2019 OMAHA TACTICAL LLC 178.00 N 
130573 09/17/2019 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC 346.73 N 
130574 09/17/2019 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY 358.29 N 
130575 09/17/2019 PAPILLJON SANITATION 1,480.68 N 
130576 09/17/2019 PAPILLJON TIRE INCORPORATED 25.50 N 
130577 09/17/2019 PUBLJC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL 1,300.00 N 
130578 09/17/2019 ROBERT T. HENNRICH 2,036.00 N 
130579 09/17/2019 SAPP BROS INCORPORATED 251.28 N 
130580 09/17/2019 SAPP BROS PETROLEUM INC 526.06 N 
130581 09/17/2019 SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 4,207.68 N 
130582 09/17/2019 SARPY COUNTY FISCAL ADMINSTRTN 60,685.91 N 
130583 09/17/2019 SCHOLASTIC LJBRARY PUBLJSHING 218.40 N 
130584 09/17/2019 SERVICEONE INC 274.93 N 
130585 09/17/2019 SIRIUS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC 4,851.10 N 
130586 09/17/2019 SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT 341.43 N 
130587 09/17/2019 SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS INC 1,646.38 N 
130588 09/17/2019 TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE 132.95 N 
130589 09/17/2019 TERRY HUGHES TREE SERVICE 2,815.00 N 
130590 09/17/2019 THEATRICAL MEDIA SERVICES INC 150.00 N 
130591 09/17/2019 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 138.00 N 
130592 09/17/2019 TRANS UNION RISK AND ALT. DATA S 50.00 N 
130593 09/17/2019 TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES 384.13 N 
130594 09/17/2019 TURFWERKS 61,059.10 N 
130595 09/17/2019 U.S. CELLULAR 1,466.46 N 
130596 09/17/2019 ULINE, INC. 166.87 N 
130597 09/17/2019 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 3,850.00 N 
130598 09/17/2019 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 1,415.78 N 
130599 09/17/2019 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 38.34 N 
130600 09/17/2019 WHITE CAP CONSTR SUPPLY/HOS 40.99 N 
130601 09/17/2019 WICK'S STERLJNG TRUCKS INC 140.26 N 

TOTAL: 797,809.30 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 09/17/2019 
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766(E) 08/06/2019 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 15,421.43 N 
772(E) 08/31/2019 ACCESS BANK 3,066.27 N 
773(E) 08/31/2019 ALLY BANK 356.91 N 
774(E) 08/31/2019 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE 1,396.84 N 
775(E) 08/31/2019 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBR 108,828.64 N 
776(E) 08/31/2019 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVCS CORP 2,693.39 N 
777(E) 08/31/2019 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVCS CORP 382.23 N 
778(E) 08/31/2019 CCAP AUTO LEASE LTD 449.00 N 
779(E) 08/31/2019 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANC 1,178.00 N 
780(E) 08/31/2019 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANC 5,273.33 N 
781 (E) 08/31/2019 ESSENTIAL SCREENS 218.50 N 
782(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 4,399.70 N 
783(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 5,668.85 N 
784(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 2,137.23 N 
785(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 2,137.23 N 
786(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 4,399.70 N 
787(E) 08/31/2019 FIRST STATE BANK 5,668.85 N 
788(E) 08/31/2019 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO 6,441.00 N 
789(E) 08/31/2019 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 663.00 N 
790(E) 08/31/2019 NE DEPT OF REVENUE-SALES TAX 1,114.65 N 
791 (E) 08/31/2019 PITNEY BOWES-EFT POSTAGE 1,368.00 N 
792(E) 08/31/2019 TASC 3,037.51 N 
793(E) 08/31/2019 TASC 3,037.51 N 
794(E) 08/31/2019 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 127.40 N 
795(E) 08/31/2019 UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE CO 879.12 N 

TOTAL: 180,344.29 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 09/17/2019 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT ― RESOLUTION 
FUTURE LAND USE MAP  ORDINANCE CHRIS SOLBERG 
PROPOSED REPLAT 4 LA VISTA CITY CENTRE  RECEIVE/FILE SENIOR PLANNER 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared to amend the Comprehensive Plan (Future Land 
Use Map) to modify the future land use of portions of proposed Lot 3 La Vista City Centre Replat 4 from Parks 
and Recreation to Mixed-Use for the purpose of redevelopment.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared to amend the Comprehensive Plan (Future Land 
Use Map) to modify the future land use of portions of proposed Lot 3 La Vista City Centre Replat 4 from Parks 
and Recreation to Mixed-Use for the purpose of redevelopment. Applicant as part of the mixed use redevelopment 
project and plan desires to develop proposed Lot 3, La Vista City Centre Replat 4 with an Event Center. This 
Comprehensive Plan amendment would be necessary before any zoning related actions connected with such use.  
Additional requirements also would need to be satisfied. Council approval would be subject to satisfaction of all 
applicable requirements. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2019, and unanimously recommended approval 
of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment to the City Council, subject to satisfaction of all applicable requirements. 

A copy of the Comprehensive Plan is on file with the City Clerk. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 CD Comp Plan Amendment - LVCC Replat 4 09.17.2019.Docx 
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ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA TO AMEND SECTIONS 1  AND 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1342 CODIFIED 
IN MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 151.01 AND 151.02 TO UPDATE THE 
COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND RELATED FUTURE LAND USE MAP; 
TO REPEAL SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1342 CODIFIED IN MUNICIPAL 
CODE SECTIONS 151.01 AND 151.02 AND ANY OTHER CONFLICTING 
ORDINANCES AS PREVIOUSLY ENACTED, TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY AND 
TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA, AS FOLLOWS: 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1342 dated March 19, 2019 adopted the La Vista 
Comprehensive Plan, Updated December 2018, as codified in Municipal Code 
Sections 151.01 and 151.02; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to amend Ordinance No. 1342, 
the La Vista Comprehensive Plan (“La Vista Comprehensive Plan, Updated 2018, as 
amended September 17, 2019”). 

NOW THEREFORE, the following are approved: 

SECTION 1. Amendment of Sections 1 and 2 of Ordinance No. 1342 codified 
in Municipal Code Sections 151.01 and 151.02.  Sections 1 and 2 of Ordinance No. 
1342 codified in Municipal Code Sections 151.01 and 151.02 are hereby amended, 
repealed and replaced in their entirety with the following: 

"§ 151.01 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ADOPTED.  In order to 
accommodate anticipated long-range future growth, the City of La Vista 
Comprehensive Plan, Updated December 2018, as amended September 17, 
2019, and including and incorporating therein, without limitation, the 
Redevelopment Plan for the 84th Street Redevelopment Area and Amendment 
No. 1 to the Redevelopment Plan for the 84th Street Redevelopment Area as 
Appendices D and E, respectively, and further including and incorporating 
therein, without limitation, all other Appendices A, B, C, F, and G, as presented 
and on file with the City Clerk and as may from time to time be amended, is 
adopted as and shall constitute the comprehensive development plan of the 
City of La Vista. Three copies of the adopted plan and any amendments thereto 
shall be kept with enacting or amending ordinances on file with the City Clerk 
and available for inspection by any member of the public during office hours. 

§ 151.02 ADOPTION OF OFFICIAL LA VISTA COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN UPDATE.  The City of La Vista Comprehensive Plan, Updated
December 2018, as amended September 17, 2019, received and
recommended by the La Vista Planning Commission, and including and
incorporating therein, without limitation, the Redevelopment Plan for the 84th
Street Redevelopment Area and Amendment No, 1 to the Redevelopment Plan
for the 84th Street Redevelopment Area as Appendices D and E, respectively,
and further including and incorporating therein, without limitation, all other
Appendices, A, B, C, F, and G, as presented and on file with the City Clerk and
as may from time to time be amended, is hereby adopted, and shall constitute
the official governing comprehensive development plan of the City and the
successor and replacement of the Comprehensive Plan 2007 or any other
previously adopted comprehensive development plan."

Any redevelopment or other actions with respect to proposed Lot 3, La Vista City 
Centre Replat 4, in accordance with revisions to the City of La Vista Comprehensive 
Plan, Updated December 2018, as amended September 17, 2019, shall be subject to 
satisfaction of all applicable requirements, including without limitation, notices, 
hearings, and approvals of redevelopment plan, redevelopment contract, and 
subdivision agreement amendments and applicable property conveyances. 



SECTION 2.  Recitals. Recitals at the beginning of this Ordinance and all 
documents, exhibits and appendices referenced in this Ordinance are incorporated 
into this Ordinance by such reference as if fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 3.  Repeal. Sections 1 and 2 of Ordinance No. 1342 codified in 
Municipal Code Sections 151.01 and 151.02, and all other ordinances and any parts of 
ordinances as previously enacted that are in conflict with this ordinance or any part hereof 
are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4.  Severability Clause.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or 
phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such 
unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 
ordinance.  The Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista hereby declare that it would 
have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase 
thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, 
clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid. 

SECTION 5.  Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 
and after passage, approval and publication in book or pamphlet form or otherwise in 
accordance with applicable law. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 

 CITY OF LA VISTA, 

 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
Attest: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 



CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBER: CPA 19-0001 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

La Vista City Centre LLC 
P.O. Box 428 
Boys Town, NE 68010 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 

FOR HEARING OF: September 17, 2019 
Report Prepared on: August 29, 2019 

PT of Tax Lot 12, 14-14-12: 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128 

C. LOCATION: North of the intersection of Main Street and City 
Centre Drive. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Portion of Tax Lot 12 14-14-12 (Proposed 
to be platted as portion of Lot 3 of La Vista City Centre Replat 4). 

E. REQUESTED ACTION($): Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
(Future Land Use Map) for portions of proposed Lot 3 La Vista City 
Centre Replat 4 from Parks and Recreation to Mixed-Use. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: 
R-1 , Single-Family Residential; open recreation space. (proposed 
to be rezoned to entirely MU-CC, Mixed Use City Centre District). 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 
1. Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Future Land Use Map) to 

modify the future land use of the area depicted in the request 
from Parks and Recreation to Mixed-Use for the purpose of 
redevelopment. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: 3.22 Acres 



11. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The land has a significantly 

increasing downward slope to the north. 

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA ZONING AND LAND USES: 
1. North: La Vista Civic Center Park, R-1 Single-Family 

Residential with a Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space 

2. East: La Vista Civic Center Park, R-1 Single-Family 
Residential with a Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space. 

3. South: La Vista City Centre; MU-CC, Mixed Use City 
Centre District; Mixed Use development. 

4. West: La Vista Civic Center Park, R-1 Single-Family 
Residential with a Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space. 

C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. The final plat for La Vista City Centre was originally 

approved by City Council on July 19, 2016. 
2. On March 19, 2019 City Council adopted a full update to the 

La Vista Comprehensive Plan. This update designated the 
La Vista City Centre development as "Mixed-Use" and the 
area north of it as "Parks and Recreation" within the Future 
Land Use Map. 

3. On August 20, 2019 City Council approved of the 
Preliminary Plat for La Vista City Centre Replat 4. 

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Chapter 3 of the La Vista Comprehensive Plan - Future 

Land Use Map 
2. Section 5.06 of the Zoning Regulations - R-1 Single-Family 

Residential 
3. Section 5.19 of the Zoning Regulations - MU-CC Mixed Use 

City Centre District 

Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the 

Comprehensive Plan designates areas north of the existing La 
Vista City Centre plat area as Parks and Recreation and will need 
to be redesignated for Mixed Use prior to redevelopment. 

B. OTHER PLANS: This area was identified in A Vision Plan for 84th 

Street as a possible locatin for an amphitheater that adjoins into 
Civic Center park, "a regional destination for the entire community." 
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This area has also been designated as blighted and substandard 
and in need of redevelopment. An amendment to the 84th Street 
Redevelopment Plan to add the northern portion of the La Vista 
City Centre Replat 4 plat to the specific redevelopment area is 
anticipated. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. The approved La Vista City Center Replat 4 Preliminary Plat 

includes the dedication of additional right-of-way along City 
Centre Drive. This allows for right-of-way access to the two 
lots included in this request. 

2. The access point at 84th Street and Summer Drive has been 
converted to a temporary construction entrance. Existing 
access to City Centre Drive is from Main Street, with 
connections to 84th Street and Giles Road through the 
internal road system. The development plan also proposes 
the connection of City Center Drive to 84th Street in the near 
future. 

Sidewalk and trail connections will be made at the time of 
development for each of the parcels involved in the plat. 

3. A technical memorandum regarding traffic has been 
provided to update the previous traffic impact study 
performed by Olsson in August 2016 for the La Vista City 
Centre project. This memorandum was compiled to assess 
the traffic impacts associated with the proposed land use 
change on the north end of the La Vista City Centre project. 

Staff review of the technical memorandum concluded that 
the infrastructure that exists and that has been designed and 
nearing completion in La Vista City Centre is sufficient for 
the smaller entertainment events. That is based on the 
prediction in the memo that up to 400 persons in 200 
vehicles would be arriving during the PM peak hour, which 
will overlap with the typical PM peak demand of the corridor. 

For the large outdoor events (estimated at 15 per year) and 
the larger indoor events (estimated at 130 per year), an 
event traffic management plan needs to be prepared and 
needs to be part of the Conditional Use Permit for the 
proposed event center. If the anticipated traffic for events 
overlapping with peak hour traffic on 84th Street is greater 
than the predicted in the technical memorandum, then the 
conditional use permit will need a provision allowing for 
starting times to be delayed as to offset traffic demand from 
the peak hour in the corridor. 
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D. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

UTILITIES: 
1. The properties have access to water, sanitary sewer, gas, 

power and communication utilities. 

REVIEW COMMENTS: 
1. Applicant intends to develop the proposed Lot 3, La Vista City 

Centre Replat 4 with an Event Center use. Development of such 
use will require the rezoning of portions of the property north of the 
existing La Vista City Centre plat boundary to the MU-CC, Mixed 
Use-City Centre zoning district. A conditional use permit will then 
need to be approved by City Council to allow for the use. 

To complete the rezoning, this Comprehensive Plan amendment 
will be necessary to re-designate the areas that are north of the 
original La Vista City Centre plat area, specifically portions of Lot 3, 
La Vista City Centre Replat 4, from Parks and Recreation to Mixed 
Use prior to City Council review of the rezoning request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Comprehensive Plan Amendment: 
Staff recommends approval of Comprehensive Plan Amendment, subject 
to satisfaction of all applicable requirements, including without limitation, 
notice, hearing, and approval of an amendment to the Redevelopment 
Plan and approval and recording of final replat, redevelopment agreement 
amendment, subdivision agreement amendment, and applicable property 
conveyances. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2019 and 
unanimously voted to recommend approval of the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment, subject to satisfaction of all applicable 
requirements, including, without limitation, notice, hearing, and approval of 
an amendment to the Redevelopment Plan and approval and recording of 
final replat, redevelopment agreement amendment, subdivision agreement 
amendment, and applicable property conveyances. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Revised Future Land Use Map 
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VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
1. Eric Williams, Olsson Associates Inc. 
2. Chris Erickson, La Vista City Centre, LLC 
3. Public Upon Request 

Community Development Director Date 

l:\Community Development\Planning Department\City Council\Staff Reports\2019\CPA 19-0001 - La Vista City Centre Theater.docx 
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ITEM ______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

QUAKES SOFTBALL – CUP          
WEST BUILDING, LOT 15  RESOLUTION
BROOK VALLEY II BUSINESS PARK ORDINANCE CALE BRODERSEN 
(CENTENNIAL RD & S 117TH ST) RECEIVE/FILE ASSISTANT PLANNER 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and a resolution prepared for Council to consider an application for a 
Conditional Use Permit to allow for an Indoor Recreational Facility on Lot 15, Brook Valley II Business 
Park, generally located northwest of the intersection of Centennial Road and S 117th Street.   

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application for a Conditional Use Permit submitted by 
Quakes Softball, Inc. to allow for an Indoor Recreational Facility/practice space for their softball teams in 
the west building on Lot 15, Brook Valley II Business Park. The property is zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial; an 
Indoor Recreational Facility is listed in the I-2 District as a conditional use.  The building for the proposed 
use is currently vacant.  

A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2019 and voted unanimously to recommend 
approval of the Conditional Use Permit, as the CUP request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
the Zoning Ordinance. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 CD Quakes Softball Inc CUP 09.17.2019.Docx 
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR QUAKES 
SOFTBALL, INC., TO OPERATE AN INDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITY ON LOT 15, BROOK 
VALLEY II BUSINESS PARK. 
 
WHEREAS, Quakes Softball, Inc. has applied for approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an 

Indoor Recreational Facility on Lot 15, Brook Valley II Business Park, located 
northwest of Centennial Road and South 117th Street; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2019, and has 

recommended approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the Conditional 

Use Permit for such purposes. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 

hereby authorize the execution of a Conditional Use Permit in form and content 
submitted at this meeting, with such modifications that the City Administrator or City 
Attorney may determine necessary or advisable, for Quakes Softball, Inc., to allow 
for an Indoor Recreational Facility on Lot 15, Brook Valley II Business Park. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
        
ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\19 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\19.   CUP - Quakes  
Softball Inc 09.17.2019.Docx 

 
 



CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBER: PCUP 19-0002 FOR HEARING OF: September 17, 2019 
Report Prepared on: August 16, 2019 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

Quakes Softball, Inc. 
911 South 20th Street 
Omaha, NE 69108 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 
LAF, L.P. 
1117 NW 50th Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

C. LOCATION: Northwest corner of the intersection of Centennial 
Road & S 117th Street. The building address is: 8820 S 117th 

Street. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 15 Brook Valley II Business Park. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Conditional Use Permit to allow for an 
indoor recreational facility in the West building on Lot 15 Brook 
Valley 11 Business Park. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: 
1-2 Heavy Industrial; The building is currently vacant. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 
1. To allow for an indoor softball practice facility (indoor recreation 

facility) for the Quakes Softball Team. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: 2.67 Acres 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The lot has a gradual 

downward slope to the south. The 21 ,000 square foot building in 
question that would be occupied by Quakes Softball, Inc., is 
currently vacant. However, it sits directly west of a 27,600 square 
foot building on the same lot that is occupied by Goodin Company, 
a plumbing and HVAC supplier. 

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA ZONING AND LAND USES: 
1. North: Brook Valley II Business Park Lot 14B, 

Republic National Distributing Company; 1-2 
Heavy Industrial. 



2. 

3. 

4. 

East: 

South: 

West: 

Brook Valley II Business Park Lot 16A, multi­
tenant industrial building; 1-2 Heavy Industrial. 
Brook Valley II Business Park Lot 20, vacant 
lot, and Lot 19, multi-tenant industrial building; 
1-2 Heavy Industrial. 
Brook Valley II Business Park Lot 22, Ford 
Storage Warehouse; 1-2 Heavy Industrial. 

C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
N/A. 

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Zoning Ordinance Section 5.14 - 1-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2. Zoning Ordinance Article 6 - Conditional Use Permits. 

Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the 

Comprehensive Plan currently designates this property for 
industrial uses. 

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. Access will be from egress/ingress points along S 117th 

Street and Centennial Road. There are two access points to 
the lot from each street. 

2. Based on the traffic-impacting details provided in the 
Operating Statement, the City Engineer finds that a traffic 
impact study will not be required. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. All utilities are available to the site. 

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. The applicant has indicated that the maximum number of 

building occupants during peak time shall be between 85-95 
persons. Quakes will have 24 dedicated parking stalls with 
the ability to use additional stalls currently dedicated to 
Goodin Company, the neighboring tenant. Written 
permission has been obtained from Goodin for Quakes to 
use some of their parking stalls, as Quakes will generally be 
utilizing the facility outside of Goodin's regular operating 
hours, which are between 6:30am and 5:00pm on weekdays. 
As proposed in the site plan, the lot will have a total of 53 
striped stalls with an additional area for overflow parking that 
is not striped. As proposed, there is enough parking to 
accommodate the users as outlined in the Operating 
Statement. However, if or when it occurs, if the provided off­
street parking is no longer sufficient, Quakes will be required 
to provide additional parking spaces. 
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IV. 

V. 

VI. 

2. No on-street parking will be allowed on S 117th Street or 
Centennial Road. 

REVIEW COMMENTS: 
1. Approval must be obtained from the Papillion Fire Marshal and Chief 

Building Official prior to building occupation. 
2. Routine CUP inspections will occur to verify that the provided amount 

of off-street parking is sufficient and to ensure there is no on-street 
parking in relation to this use. 

3. Since Quakes will be primarily using this facility during typical non-work 
hours (evenings and weekends), the impact of this use on surrounding 
businesses is expected to be minimal. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Conditional Use Permit 
Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit as the CUP 
request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - CUP 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2019 and 
voted unanimously to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit 
as the CUP request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Draft CUP 
3. Statement of Operation 
4. Site Plan 

VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
1. Ruby Khaleel, Hennessy & Roach P.C., on behalf of Quakes 

Softball, Inc. 
2. Public Upon Request. 

l:\Community Development\Planning Departmenl\City Council\Staff Reports\2019\PCUP 19-0002 - Quakes Softball CUP.docx 
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City of La Vista 

Conditional Use Permit 
 

Conditional Use Permit for Indoor Recreational Facility  
 
 
This Conditional Use Permit issued this       day of                     , 2019, by the City of La Vista, a municipal 
corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to Quakes Softball, Inc., (“Owner”), pursuant 
to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 
 
WHEREAS,  Owner wishes to locate and operate an indoor recreational facility upon the following 

described tract of land within the City of La Vista zoning jurisdiction: 
  

Lot 15, Brook Valley Business Park II, located in the NW ¼ Section 20, Township 
14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M. Sarpy County, Nebraska, located at 8820 S. 
117th Street (West building). 

 
WHEREAS, Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the purpose of locating and operating a 

indoor recreational facility; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a 

conditional use permit to the Owner for such purposes, subject to certain conditions and 
agreements as hereinafter provided. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT subject to the conditions hereof, this conditional use permit is 

issued to the Owner to use the area designated on Exhibit “B” hereto for an indoor recreational 
facility, said use hereinafter being referred to as “Permitted Use” or “Use”. 

 
 
Conditions of Permit  

 
The conditions to which the granting of this permit is subject are: 
 
1. Breach of any terms hereof shall cause permit to automatically expire and terminate without any further 

action required of the City. 
 
2. In respect to the Permitted Use: 

a. The use shall be limited to the type of operation as described in the Owner’s Operational Statement 
(Exhibit “A”) and in the City staff report presented with the Council agenda item to consider this 
permit. Any proposed change in the Permitted Use or operational characteristics including, but not 
limited to, the hours of operation or additional or different activities or intensity of activities on the 
property, shall require such reviews, amendments to the Conditional Use Permit, and approvals as the 
Planning Department in its sole discretion determines necessary or appropriate.  

b. A site plan showing the property boundaries of the tract of land and easements, proposed structures, 
parking, access points, and drives shall be provided to the City, subject to approval of the Planning 
Department or City Engineer, and attached to the permit as “Exhibit B”. 

c. Hours of operation for said indoor recreational facility will be Monday through Friday from 5:00 p.m. 
– 10:00 p.m.; Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., and Sunday from 8:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m.   

d. The organization has no employees, but there may be approximately 8-10 coaches on site for the 
Permitted Use at peak time supervising. The maximum number of occupants allowed in the space will 
be 100.  

e. Off-street parking shall be provided for the Permitted Use and the number of parking spaces shall be 
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adequate to accommodate the patrons and guests of the Permitted Use without negatively impacting 
or limiting the number of parking spaces for other existing or future tenants or surrounding businesses, 
or negatively impacting traffic or traffic flows on, in or around the Property or streets. The provided 
off-street parking shall be consistent with the site plan attached as “Exhibit B,” which parking Owner 
has represented to City is in accordance with City requirements and sufficient for the Permitted Use. 
Additional off-street parking on the property will be required if deemed necessary by the Planning 
Department, and the Owner at its cost shall be solely responsible for obtaining use of or constructing 
any such additional off-street parking. The requirements, location and other specifications of any 
additional off-street parking shall be subject to Planning Department or City Engineer approval.  On 
street parking on South 117th Street, Centennial Road, or otherwise in connection with the Permitted 
Use shall be prohibited. 

f. There shall be no storage, placement or display of goods, supplies or any other material, substance, 
container or receptacle outside of the indoor recreational facility, except appropriately screened trash 
receptacles and those approved in writing by the City. 

g. There shall not be any games, tournaments, or other events that draw a larger spectator crowd than 
typical training or camp activities or that would result in the maximum number of occupants in 
subsection 2d above being exceeded. 

h. Owner shall obtain all required permits from the City of La Vista and shall comply with any additional 
requirements as determined by the Chief Building Official, including, but not limited to, building, fire, 
and ADA.  

i. Owner shall comply (and shall ensure that all employees, invitees, suppliers, structures, appurtenances 
and improvements, and all activities occurring or conducted, on the premises at any time comply) with 
any applicable federal, state and/or local laws, rules, or regulations, as amended or in effect from time 
to time, including, but not limited to, applicable environmental or safety laws, rules or regulations. 

j. Owner hereby indemnifies the City and all officials, officers, employees, and agents of the City 
(“Indemnified Parties”) against, and holds the Indemnified Parties harmless from, any liability, loss, 
claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees and court cost) 
arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions or negligence of the Owner, or Owner’s agents, 
employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or 
expense arising out of or resulting from any violation on the premises of any environmental or safety 
law, rule or regulation. 

 
3. The Owner’s right to maintain the use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be based on the 

following: 
a. An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval; or more frequent 

inspection upon any complaint to the City.  The conditional use permit may be revoked upon a finding 
by the City that there is a violation of the terms of approval or this permit. 

b. The use authorized by the conditional use permit must be initiated within one (1) year of approval and 
shall become void two (2) years after the date of approval unless the Owner has fully complied with 
the terms of approval. 

c. All obsolete or unused structures, accessory facilities or materials with an environmental or safety 
hazard shall be abated and/or removed at Owner’s expense within twelve (12) months of cessation of 
the conditional use. 

 
4. Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, this permit, and all rights granted hereby, shall 

expire and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the following to occur: 
a. Owner’s abandonment of the permitted use.  Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) months shall 

constitute a presumption of abandonment. 
b. Cancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit required for the 

Use. 
c. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof. 

 
5. In the event of the Owner’s failure to promptly remove any safety or environmental hazard from the 
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premises, or the expiration or termination of this permit and the Owner’s failure to promptly remove any 
permitted materials or any remaining environmental or safety hazard, the City may, at its option (but 
without any obligation to the Owner or any third party to exercise said option) cause the same to be 
removed at Owner’s cost (including, but not limited to, the cost of any excavation and earthwork that is 
necessary or advisable) and the Owner shall reimburse the City the costs incurred to remove the same.  
Owner hereby irrevocably grants the City, its agents and employees the right to enter the premises and to 
take whatever action as is necessary or appropriate to remove the structures or any environmental or safety 
hazards in accordance with the terms of this permit, and the right of the City to enter the premises as 
necessary or appropriate to carry out any other provision of this permit. 

 
6. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to be unconstitutional, invalid, 

or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or portions thereof, shall be deemed severable, shall 
not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

Miscellaneous 

 
The conditions and terms of this permit shall be binding upon Owner, his successors and assigns. 
 
1. Delay of City to terminate this permit on account of breach of Owner of any of the terms hereof shall 

not constitute a waiver of City’s right to terminate, unless it shall have expressly waived said breach 
and a waiver of the right to terminate upon any breach shall not constitute a waiver of the right to 
terminate upon a subsequent breach of the terms hereof, whether said breach be of the same or different 
nature. 

 
2. Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver or suspension of, or an agreement on the part of the 

City to waive or suspend, any zoning law or regulation applicable to the premises except to the extent 
and for the duration specifically authorized by this permit. 

 
3. Any notice to be given by City hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given if sent by 

regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the Owner as follows: 
 
 

Contact Name and Address: Quakes Softball, Inc  
    c/o Ruby Khaleel   
    Hennessy & Roach P.C.  
    14301 FNB Parkway, STE 313   

Omaha, NE 68154 
 (402) 933-8851 
 
 

4. The City staff report presented with the Council agenda item to consider this permit, and all recitals 
and Exhibits of this permit, shall be incorporated into this permit by reference. 
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Effective Date: 

 
This permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof. 
 
 
      THE CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
      By ____________________________ 
                          Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
CONSENT AND AGREEMENT  
 
The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms hereof 
constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to fully and timely perform each and every condition 
and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby warrant, covenant and agree to fully and timely perform and 
discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by owner to be performed or discharged. 
       
     Owner: 

     By:   __________________________ 

     Title:  _________________________ 

     Date:  _________________________ 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 2019, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and qualified in and 
for said County and State, appeared Douglas Kindig and Pamela A. Buethe, personally known by me to be the 
Mayor and City Clerk of the City of La Vista, and the identical persons whose names are affixed to the 
foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged the execution thereof to be their voluntary act and deed and the 
voluntary act and deed of said City.   

  
Notary Public 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 2019, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and qualified in and 
for said County and State, appeared [___________________], personally known by me to be the Manager of 
Quakes Softball, Inc., and the identical person whose name is affixed to the foregoing Agreement, and 
acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said 
company.   

  
Notary Public 

 
 



Nebraska Quakes Softball Operating Statement 

The Nebraska Quakes is a non-profit organization dedicated to developing highly competitive 
girls fastpitch teams. As players grow to become excellent athletes, the teams also strive to 
teach important life lessons through softball that will help them become solid citizens and future 
leaders. 

The Quakes will be successful in fulfilling its mission by: 

• Recognizing that this experience for our 300+ girls women’s softball players assists in offering
the tools of the sport and the competitive opportunities to nurture and create a greater sense of
confidence in themselves and a pathway for success in their lives.

• Providing players with a well-rounded experience where they can develop their athletic skills but
also learn real-life skills of discipline, dedication, sportsmanship, leadership, confidence and
teamwork while also having fun and making lifelong friendships

• Emphasizing the importance of respect for teammates, opponents, coaches and officials and
appreciation for parents and supporters as well as being great role models for younger players

• Teaching the fundamentals of fastpitch softball and developing outstanding softball skills in a
positive, safe and rewarding environment

• Being a financially sound organization and providing quality practice facilities that demonstrate
our pride and commitment to players

• Preparing our players to excel at the high school level and assisting players and families in the
collegiate recruitment process

• Supporting our Prime teams that represent the Nebraska Quakes throughout the Midwest and
at a national level

• Off the field, we strive to be outstanding community citizens as we represent the Nebraska
Quakes organization

The Quakes Organization 

Nebraska Quakes Softball organization now in its 25th year is planning to construct an indoor 
recreational facility consisting of approximately 21,000 square feet. Various softball related 
activities for youth will be conducted at the new facility, including the following: individual 
lessons, individual tunnel reservation and team practices.  The Nebraska Quakes currently are 
housed at 9816 F Street in Omaha and operate in 11,000 square feet.  The expansion is to 
accommodate more individual training via instructor lead lessons or organizational members 
walk-ins who voluntary train in the 15 tunnels available to them.  

The facility's main hours of operation will be from 5:00pm to 10:00pm Monday through Friday 
and 8:00am to 1:00pm on Saturday and 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. on Sunday. 

Activities 

Exhibit A



The maximum number of organization players and coaches in the facility at any one period of 
time as follows: 

• Private Lessons: 1-2 students per coach (approx. 2 or 3 instructors at one specific time);
occurring throughout the year.

• Individual Walk-in Use: 5 players are able to schedule usage of the available tunnels for
individual use during the months of January-March.  Beginning in April after the team practices
move outdoors to Quakes’ other facility, up to 15 players are able to utilize the tunnels available
at any one time period via our online scheduling program.

• Club Team Practices: 3 teams of 11-12 players will practice in the evenings, generally
between January and March (cold weather months) and then the teams move outdoors to
various fields across the city.  Team practices officially begin on January 1 of each year. The
season ends in mid-July.  From Mid-July to December the facility is low volume other than
lessons and walk-in tunnel usage.

Age Groups

7 through 10 years old – 6 teams
11 through 12 years old – 6 teams
13 through 14 years old – 5 teams
15 through 16 years old – 6 teams
17 through 18 years old – 6 teams

Please note that each team has a roster of 12 individuals plus up to 3 coaches. 

Maximum occupancy of 95 is calculated as follows: 

• Waiting area = 30 players
• 3 teams practicing – 15 per team = 45
• Walk-in and private instruction = 5
• Parent drop-off and temporary wait = 10-15
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301 Grand Avenue 
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-53 striped stalls on site
-50 standard stalls
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-additional overflow is available
-all stalls are 9' x 18'
-add drive isles are a minimum 24' wide
-all stalls on site can be shared by both facilities
-parking on Centennial and117th streets is not allowed
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

SETTING THE PROPERTY  RESOLUTION
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE CINDY MISEREZ 

RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to establish the property tax request for FY20 in accordance with the forms 
provided by the State Auditor. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The proposed tax levy would be $0.55 cents per $100 of valuation.  Specifically: 

General Fund — $0.49 
Bond Fund — $0.06  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

At the City Council meeting on September 3, 2019 the required public hearing was held regarding the property tax 
request, and Resolution No. 19-119 was approved.   

During the recent 2019 legislative session, the Legislature amended statutes related to setting property tax 
requests.  To provide guidance, the State Auditor has made available a form of resolution that jurisdictions may 
utilize in preparing their documents.  As such, the City Attorney has recommended that in the interest of best 
practices, the State Auditor’s form of resolution, as presented with this agenda item, be utilized in lieu of the 
City’s initial format.  (There are no changes in the numbers that were approved). 
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 RESOLUTION NO.    
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
ESTABLISHING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020. 
 
WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1601.02 provides that the Governing Body of the City 

of La Vista passes by a majority vote a resolution setting the tax request; and 
 
WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments 

concerning the property tax request; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Governing Body of the City of La Vista, resolves that: 
 
  1.  The 2019 – 2020 property tax request be set at $9,082,799.00. 
  2.  The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 

7%. 
  3.  The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when 

multiplied by the new total assessed value of property, would be $.513513 per $100 of 
assessed value. 

  4.  The City of La Vista proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax 
rate to be $.55 per $100 of assessed value. 

  5.  Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total 
operating budget of the City of La Vista will be less than last year’s by 12%. 

  6.  A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the Sarpy County Clerk on or 
before October 13, 2019.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City council of the City of La 

Vista Nebraska that the property tax to be distributed as follows: 
General Fund - $8,091,948.00 ($0.49 mill levy) 
Bond Fund - $990,851.00 ($0.06 mill levy); and 
A copy of this resolution and other required documents be certified and forwarded to 
the County Clerk and filed with the Auditor of Public Accounts in accordance with 
applicable law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby directed to record 
below the record vote of the Governing Body in passing this Resolution, which record vote shall be 
incorporated into this Resolution by reference. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
        
 
       ________________________ 
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________  
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
FISCAL YEAR 20 ORDINANCE CINDY MISEREZ 
RESTRICTED FUNDS BASE RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider a resolution to increase the FY20 budget restricted funds base 
by an additional one percent as allowed by the provisions of State Statute Section 13-519(2) upon the 
affirmative vote of at least seventy-five percent of the governing body.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

Approval of the additional one (1.0%) percent increase in the restricted funds base equates to $122,390.  
Although it may never be utilized or needed, the annual increase of the one percent builds the authority for 
unforeseen events in the future.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

In 1998, in accordance with State Statute Section 13-519, a restricted funds base was established for the City 
of La Vista acting as a limit to taxing authority.  A 2.5% growth factor is added to the base each year and 
allowable growth per the assessor exceeding 2.5% annually is added to the base in the first year of each biennial 
budget for the current and prior budget years.   

For municipalities, restricted funds in the budget include property tax, sales tax, payments in lieu of property 
tax, motor vehicle tax, and all types of state aid including highway allocations, motor vehicle fees and 
municipal equalization aid.  The budgeted restricted funds less lid exceptions for interlocal agreements, debt 
service payments and capital construction must be less than the restricted funds base for that budget year.  
Budgeted restricted funds must be reduced if the restricted funds base is exceeded. 

For the City of La Vista, with the 2.5% growth and the additional one percent, the restricted fund base would 
be $13,148,758.  The FY20 budgeted restricted funds is $21,342,027.  After lid exceptions of $11,219,525 for 
capital improvements, debt service and interlocal agreements, the total budgeted restricted funds for lid 
computation is $10,122,502.  Comparing this amount to the restricted funds base, the unused restricted funds 
for the FY20 budget are $3,026,256.  The base balance carries over to the subsequent fiscal year and growth 
factors are applied. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\19file\19 ADM Budget - Restricted Funds Authority 09.17.2019.docx 

E



RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, TO INCREASE THE BASE OF RESTRICTED FUNDS AUTHORITY IN THE 2019-
20 MUNICIPAL BUDGET BY AN ADDITIONAL ONE PERCENT. 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council, after notice and public hearing as required by state 

statute, approved the 2019-20 municipal budget on September 3, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, the unused restricted funds authority was included in the notice of budget hearing; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, an increase in the base of restricted funds authority by an additional one percent in 

the 2019-20 municipal budget is allowed following the approval of at least 75% of 
the governing body. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby authorize an increase in the base of restricted funds authority 
in the 2019-20 municipal budget by an additional one percent. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 
 
      
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA RECOMMENDING TO THE NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION, 
APPROVAL OF A CLASS I LIQUOR LICENSE FOR INFINITE LOOP VR LLC DBA INFINITE 
LOOP VR IN LA VISTA, NEBRASKA. 

WHEREAS, Infinite Loop VR LLC dba Infinite Loop VR, 9825 Giles Road, Suite C, D, E and F, 
La Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska, has applied to the Nebraska Liquor Control 
Commission for a Class I Liquor License; and 

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission has notified the City of said application; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City has adopted local licensing standards to be considered in making 
recommendations to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission; and 

WHEREAS, said licensing standards have been considered by the City Council in making its 
decision; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
hereby recommend to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission approval of a 
Class I Liquor License submitted by Infinite Loop VR LLC dba Infinite Loop VR, 
9825 Giles Road, Suite C, D, E and F, La Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

CC: 

LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO 

Pam Buethe, City Clerk 

Chief Robert S. Lausten 

August 28, 2019 

LOCAL BACKGROUND- LIQUOR LICENSE- MANAGER 

INFINITE LOOP VR 

The police department conducted a check of computerized records for criminal 
conduct regarding the applicants for the Liquor License and Manager application. 
Co-applicant, Jeremiah Maddock, has a traffic record in Sarpy County. He also 
lists traffic and a DUI from 1999-2003 in the Liquor License application. Co­
applicant Denise Maddock has no record in Sarpy County nor listed in the 
application. 

As with all Nebraska Retail Liquor Licenses, I am asking that the applicant strictly 
conform to Nebraska Liquor Control Commission rules and regulations under (Sec 
53-131.01) Nebraska Liquor Control Act. 



APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE 
RETAIL 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR ("0Nt1t0L C'OMML',l'ik>N 
301 C'ENTENNlAL MALL l'iOUTll 
POBOX~ 
LINC'Ol.N, NE 61.~ 
PHONE: (WI 411-"71 
FAX: (Wl471~11• 
Wcblile: WIIW.lcc.nebrak1.p/ 

RECEI 

AUG t 4 2019 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 
NTR L COMMISSION 

·CLASS·or.lJCENSE FORWHICH APPLICA"'tION IS MADE AND FED 
_CHECK DESDUCD CLASS: . ' 

RETAIL LICENSE(S) Appticatjon fee S40Q <noomfimdablel 
A 
B 
C 
D =x: I 

BEER. ON SALE ONLY 
BEER. OFF SALE ONLY 
BEER. WINE, DISTILLED SPIRTS, ON AND OFF SALE 
BEER. WINE, DISTILLED SPIRITS, OFF SALE ONLY 
BEER. WINE, DISTILLED SPIRITS, ON SALE ONLY 

J 
AB 
AD 
1B 

LIMITED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR. OFF SALE- MUST INCLUDE SUPPLEMENT AL FORM 120 
BEER. ON AND OFF SALE • 
BEER ON SALE ONLY, BEER. WINE, DISTILLED SPIRITS OFF SALE 
BEER. WINE, DISTILLED SPIRITS ON SALE, BEER OFF SALE ONLY 

_ Class K Catering license (requires catering application form 106) $100.00 

Additional fees will be assessed at city/village or county level when license is issued 

Class C license term runs from November l - October 31 
All other licenses nm from May I - April 30 
Catering license (K) expires same as underlying retail license 

CHECK TYPE OF LICENSE FOR WHICH )!OU ARE-~PL YING : · ·. , ~~ - ' l ~ '. ... ... •···· - . ' ~ ­

- Individual License (requires insert I FORM I 04) 
_ Partnership License (requires insert 2 FORM I OS) 

Corporate License (requires insert 31 FORM IO I & 3c FORM t 03) 
::&: Limited Liability Company (LLC) (requires fonn 3b FORM 102 & Jc FORM I 03) 

r..;;·~. -· .. ··o· • '"•~~_-·; -o· -a· -~u~ r.lii ... ~G""_,._~ ·----_· . · .Nii -~....-o-N···_ ..,.. ~,i:::.-..:.1'"" .. ··,.-c,·~,,, .. ·-;:.,.-.. ;-~.--;:-:--. • .• n~0 ... ,:.111,.1·.aunnl!r:1 ... .uu.-• ADO.IOI~ ,JYu,.a.arrl.du..11 (If app._u e) · · • " · · , • 
:c~iim)ulon•Ya•,a:~·pcnoi:a wltlf~~'qa" atiot..~we m;..,• laaW'~ tbk •PP; llcatiolt·' ,:. ' : ,, . ; ': .'.: at !' ; 

-1 . -J ~ . · - - •• ·--· ·-• '- __ ,. - - --- ~ 

Name _________________ Phone number:. __________ _ 

Firm Name. _____________________________ _ 

FORMIOO --, .............. 
... 
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. . .- ./.- ; , __ , :.>,-> tt ~ :J ,!·~-~ rtr ·r-re- •· ~,r,~Jft"l~ ,.._o:,f ~~'~it 7 

Trade Name (doina business u>---~1:&-.....11111:.&&,f---S.-11~------------------
Street Addms # I ~ g' l ~ "'"· ~ P..) 
Street Addrea #2 $ c Ji:k L 1 

City L,. \/15}!)" '' County_ ..... >-ce ..... v-----ZipCodc 6!1i.K 
Premises Telephone number 5) \ ... 3 l:,')" lt ~7 
Businesac-m1iladdms ll\Ct & inC1od:r.. (,,.pop Yr, LOIIY' 

Is this location inside the city/village corporate limits: YES -A- NO 

Mailina address (where you Wlllt to receive mail from the Commission) 

Name Ltuu~, Loap I/IL 
snet Address #1 / t2 a ) 'J Sl..tnrt en R,) 
Street Address #2 -----------------------------
City _ _,L ... os_ ...... ll ...... ,'s..,.;~~-----·Siate NE Zip Code b/f')( 

fnemE' ,. t '· ~:~ ~:· ·.~ ~,, ·t :,·1:j 

r,tt:j;;;;.-.:i.:-1,~L~.~- ~ . :--:'{' 
In the space provided or on an attachment draw the area to be licensed. This should include storage areas. basement, outdoor 
area, sala areas and areas where consumption or sales of alcohol will take place. If only I ponion of the building is to be 
covered by the license, you must still include dimensions (lcnath x width) of the licensed area as well u the dimensions of the 
entire building. No blue prints please. Be 11ft to indicate the direction nor1h 111d aamber of loon of the building. 

.. For on ~-coasumptfoo liquar licenses minimum standards must be met by providing at least two restrooms 

Building: I LR X widdl _lLE._ In feet 
Is there a ~-[7'- Yea_ No __lL_ lfyes, lengdl _ ic width __ ht &et 
Is tbere an outdoor ua? Yes__ No__J(_ Ifyes, length __ x width __ in feet 

PROVIDE DIAGRAM OF AREA TO BE LICENSED BELoW OR AITACH SEPARATE SHEET 

N 

llOaMlOO 
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1. READ CAREFULLY. ANSWER COMPLETELY AND ACCURATELY 153-125(5) 
Hu~ who is a party to this application, or their spouse, BYD been convicted of or plead guilty to any charp. Chirp 
means any charge alleging a felony. misdemeanor. violation ofa federal or state law; a violation ofa local law, ordinance or 
rotolution. List the nature of the charge, where the charge occurred and the year and month of the conviction or pica. Also 
list any charaa pending at the time of this application. If more than one party, please list charges by each individual's name. 
Include traffic violations. Commission must be notified of any amsts and/or convictions that may occur after the date of 
siping this application. 

AYES __ NO 
If yes. please explain below or attach a separate page 

Name of Applicant Description of Charge Disposition 

___ YES 

If yes, give name of business and liquor license number. ________________ _ 
a) Submit a copy of the •lcs ag1mnent 
b) Include a Jilt of alcohol being pun:hucd, list the name brand, container size and how many 
c) Submit a list oftbe furniture, fixtures and equipment 

3. Wu this premise licemed as liquor liccmed business within the last two (2) yean? 

___ YES iNo 

lfya, give name and license number _____________________ _ 

4. Are you filing a temporary opcndina permit (TOP) to opera1e during the application process? 

YES X NO ---
If yes: 
a) Au.ch temporary openmna permit (TOP) CForm l2Sl 
b) TOP will only be accepted at a location that c:umntly holds a valid liquor li<:enle. 

FORM UICI 
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5. Are you borrowin1 any money from any souree. include family or friends. to establish and/or open1e the business? 

-1::::._vES ___ NO 

If yes, list the lender(s) _ ___,,O .... u-"-"",._t, _ _,},L.ltn~u.-t~l• .... r",.;._ __________ _ 

6. Will any person or entity, other than applicant. be entitled to a share of the profits ofthia business? 

__ YES )( NO 

If yes. explain. ~ved persons must be di,c:losed on application) 

No ,Heat partnen 

7. Will any oftbe furniture, fixtum and equipment to be used in this business be owned by others? 

YES )G NO ---
lfyes, list such item(s) and the owner .. _____________________ _ 

I. Is premises to be licensed within 150 feet of a church, school. hospital, home for the aged or indipnt person• or for 
veterans, their wives, and children, or within 300 ~ of a ~llege or university campus? 

__ YES X NO 

lfyes, provide name and address of such institution and where it is located in relation to the premisa (Neb. Rev. Stat. 
S3-177X0 
Provide letter of support or opposition, sec FORM 134 - church or FORM 13S • campus 

9. Is anyone listed on this application a Jaw enforcement officer? 

__ YES -A-NO 

If yet, lilt the person, the law enforcement agency involved and the person's exact duties. 

10. List the primaly bank UJJJ/or financial institution (branch if applicable) to be utilized by the business. 
a) List the individual(s) who will be authorized to write checks and/or withdrawals on accounts at this institution. 

ileJ\s kc,a ... W 10b M,..JJ,,t . 
11. List all put and present liquor licenses held in Ncbruka or any other state by any person named in this application. 
Include license holder name, location of lic.ente and license number. Also list reason for termination of any license(s) 
previously held. 

FORM 100 
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12. List the alcobol related trainin, and/or experience (when and where) of Che pcnon(1) matins application. Thole penons 
requiJ'ed arc listed II followed: 

• Individual: Applic:ant and spouae; lpOUIC! 11 exempt irtbcy filed form 116-Affidavit ofNon-Puticipetion. 
• Pll'tnclnbip: All pertnen and spouaca, ipOUICI arc exempt irthey filed Form I 16-Affidavit of Non-Participation. 
• Limited Liability Company: All mombcr of LLC, Manqer and all 1po111e1; apou,a are exempt if they filed Form 

116 - Affidavit of Non-Participation. 
• Corporation: President. Stockboldcn holding 2!% or more or lharcl, Manapr and all ipOUICS; lpOUICI are exempt if 

they flied F\lffil l l 6 - Affidavit of Non-Participation. 

NL.CC certified trainina _ ~mnletod: 
Appllclnt Namo DIii N1• ofprapam (lllloll copy of ooar11 camphidon eatilicael) 

. ' Lm ofNLCC certified tmmme m:omma 
~encc: 

Appliclnt Name/Job Title Dlkot Name .t: Location otBulillea 
E t: 

13. If the property for which this liccmc is sought is owned, submit a copy of the deed, or proof of owncnhip. If leased, 
submit a copy of the lease covering the entire liceme year. Docnmentl mast lhow dtle or Jeue lleld ID ume of 
appllcant u owner or Jmee In tbe hldMdaal(1) or corponte •ame for whlcb tbe appllc:atloa It bebaa flied. 

"1. 1.cae: expiration c1ate . S'.t,,·t z.o ?H. 
___ Deed 
___ Purcbue-Agrmneut 

14. Wbendoyou imm1 to open forbDlincu? __ C_"..._µ__,rf"'-'< .... o .... +"'"'l'-'7_ ..... c.,../...,,,l."""v,....__ _________ _ 

IS, What will be the mam nature ofbuainea? V · r+v,, 1 ~ 1;1-, JJc,ldle. 
16. Wbatarctheanticipatedboursofoperatioa? WutJ¥ Z:c.,- 1#:a,,,.,. WIPl!!t,1& l&.'fC;,a _,,fill 
17. Lilt the principal residence(•) for the pat 10 yean for all perlODI required to sign. including spouses 

If necc1my attach a sepatllC sheet. 

l'OltM 100 
UVPBl201'1 

PACll '1 
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The UDderaiped 1pplian1(1) !Mnby =-t(1) 10 • 111....._lolt or bllllher blcqround 111d rwleue pn11111 111d ftllln niconk or fflfY kind IICI 
clmcription illehldina police IWCOnll, IU records (Scale and Fedcnl), 1111d blnll or lmdln1 illltitution reconb, and Mid applicu1(1) 111d ipOIIN(I) WIM(I) 
Ill)' rlafJI oteeulel of Inion that 11id appllCllll(1) or lpollle(1) may have qai1111 lhe Nebratb Liquor ConllOI Commi•ion, lhe Ncllnlb Sllle Panl, Ind 
1111:Y odlll' individual dllClotifta or relenlna llid inr011111tlon. Any docwnlnt• or reaJfcb for lhe propoted buline,• or ror IIIY partner or ICoddloldlr lhlt 
are naeded in lulthennee or tho 1ppliCIUCIII' IIM:ltiptlon of any other inwatlplion lhtll be supplied immediately upon dcmnl to Iha Ncbruu Liquor 
Control Commilaion or lhe Ncllrub SIi~ Patrol. DP vedn,jppl •eYhoi,pd ID4 pm..,,. lbat my fjggp jyyal beW Ill !be jpfomwgjpg 
NIMDkll!I In Jhil R 1isl!illl I• IJlhilFt '2 1i40£C'l@m IClbs mliv:metiea PlDlll8sd halo it YHiPIIPIM iPKMl!F "« bwbdwJt 

IDIIMlbl applllWI ..- to nptrVilc in pcnon lhe dlllallffllllt Md apenrioa ofdle bullw a 11111 diey will~ the bun1em IUdlorized by die 
licew llr lhencha ud D01 • 111 aaeat for •Y odllr' penon or entity. Corpon&e applicanll ...- lhe approved 1m111pr will ..,intm1 in pcnon die 
--.-, and opcnlioD oflbc buinea. Plltnonhip applfcanta 11PVC one p11'1111r lhall lllpCrintend the -IIPfflllll llld opaadon of the bminal. All 
appliclllta ..- lo oponte die 1bnMd IMinlll within Ill applic:able lawa, Nin, rqullliont, 111d ordinlnca and to coopsate ~lly wilh any aadloriml 
lpll& oCtbe Nelnlka Liquor.Control CommilliOII . 

..,,.._, Nn4fl'11f • -~ Q~ YOIII' Jlff6,rprl11t1 wtU be uld lO did ti¥ afllUIIII/ l,uto,y rrconl, o/lN FBr. YOII M111t lM .,_,,,,,lty 
,o ,,,.,,,_ or ,.,... dt, ~ of di, #,f{Ol'flftldoll co,rlllilt# 111 FBI ""'11tljkallo11 m:ord. TM p,o,:dlll'U for oblilhtl,,." """"· corntetioll, or 
..,,. .. FBI ~ r«onl on ut/orfli 111 TIii• 28, CFR. 16 . .U. 

or a aoeary public by wlicml(1) ad lpQUIC(a). S. aidninc b niquired li.-,ura 

Pl'IIICN•• 

' , ACK.NOWU!DOBMENT 

PrfatN.-

POIMUIO 
uvnuon 

PAOBI 
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IU I a.,1"-ft11v1, l'UA &.,l'IUVII l.ll'-&1,nolllt 

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC) 
INSERT. IIORM 3b 
NEBRAsU LIQUOlt C'ONTIOL C'OMMIUION 
301 CllNTBNNIAI, MAU !iOll'Tli 
l'OIIOX~ 
UN(.'Ol.N. NE~ 
PHoNa t Wl 4 714'7 I 
FAX: 14Gal471~114 
W._: Ul\' ktocW& llY 

RECEIVED 

AUG 1 4 2019 

CONTROL COMMl8810N 
AU ..... ,lllld -•PNll(1),1n ................... ,.... ......... _._, 
I) All ............ ) ... belleld 
2) M....-.C•11ct---• .... ••••nllolllqcmr211'....__,...,.,..,)(ll.,,.l&&Me) .... ..._. 

fl11 p.iall.S.. Fana 147 fer l'mtller .ror.t1aa,ddi ,._ MUST bt......,.,. ,-r......-. 
3) MiN...-,:oaact ...... ud Ill •mllen .... o,w25 1' ...._tflfaclud IWr.,_..(lfappUmllle) ....... 

tlle.....,_JlllloltM A,pllcadoia for 1.-.. l!Dl.10:_t(e,• Ila .,..alfflda•II llal .._ •HUu.d) 

A-... ~ ,.~.ii.~1~ .. ,.J..i...t.~.-•~-· .. _.,.~._~ rl~fllcjj 
. ~V:l~~~\~~ ...... ~ ..... VI~-~- ..... _ . 

Name of Registered Agent: ~41 I"'~ {QJ,J 
Ntilm~~i:1hllt wl1'JiQa·Il• ~ci,V.~k~_,,.w.,,r 

~-An~+t- L,,~ V'L U l 
LLc Addms: 1001 ,, 
City: 4, ~l\ft.i , St.ate: __ fv ____ f __ Zip Code:.---'{,.....,,(,1.,,;,,,rz.~g--
LLC Phone Nmnbei': __.£/i..&.d.:;..J,_-.... k~'::;...'Z,._---"',_3_gcf....___LLC Fax Nmnber. _______ _ 

~", Nimc'/bf~..Jr~~-·1~ -~-Ml'Ji~J~ ,,_~,} -~ :'_; · --~. ;. . .,-.~- J ')~ ; 
,ti••-1·~7~-~JDiJafbf BaielQ1d·ouowins• · 

~ -· • • ~ 4-• .1f/} -.,. -. o;l: 

Last Name: M.JJa <-~ First Name=-k-"-<-d-t-1 ,. ___ L., __ MI: ~ 
Home Addms:._.l&lb...,o ..... ,_,'r.._~ ....... ,....,,._....,g..._J __ City: L,. JL;s1:<1 

State: N f 

Stm~N..,..._ 

Maher 

ACDOWLIDGDl!NT 

eo..,~------..-.-----n.,........,..... .............. .. 
o& "2 111 °"S''?'C~Qb ~U)c'.l. _,,,,.,... ......... 

f 
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First Name: ~e.M J,i,L Ml:_j__ 

Social Security Nwnbcr:_ _ ___ Date of Binh: -~----- -

Spouse Social Security Number: _ _.__ Date of Binh:_ 

fJ'U* SA'', Percentage of member ownership_ .. ,,,._~--'----------"---'----'---

Last Name: _ __.,f/i--""~~",....tl, ______ First Name: ~ fS::t,. Ml: l_ 

Social Security Number:_ Date of Birth: __ ..,...-..._ 

Spouse Full Name (indicate NIA ifsing)e):. _ _,_.)R .. .l'lA1.__.!-L,IJl11~ .. ,S..lh_-+'Jn ..... 14~e~/J~, .... < .. 4-----
Spouse Social Security Number: ___ _ Date of Birth: - --.--

~"~ Percentageofmemberownership __ ..,2_-1_ ......... ~_r _____ _ 

Last Name:. ____________ First Name: _______ Ml:. __ _ 

Social Security Number:. __________ Date of Birth: _______ _ 

Spouse Full Name (indicate NIA if single):. ________________ _ 

Spouse Social Security Number:. _________ Date of Birth:. ______ _ 

Percentage of member ownership _________ _ 

Last Name:. ____________ First Namc:. ______ MI:'----

Social Security Number: __________ Date of Birth: _______ _ 

Spome Full Name (indicate NIA if sina)e):. ________________ _ 

Spome Social Security Number:. _________ Date of Birth:. ______ _ 

Percentage of member ownership _________ _ 
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Last Name: First Name: Ml: ------------- ·------- ---
Social Security Number: Date of Birth: _______ _ 

Spouse FuJI Name (indicate N/A ifsing)e): ________________ _ 

Spouse Social Security Number: __________ Date of Dinh: ______ _ 

Percentage of member ownership __________ _ 

LastName: _____________ First Name: ______ MI: __ _ 

Social Security Number: Date of Birth:. _______ _ 

Spouse Full Name (indicate NIA if sing)e):. _______ ..:..----------

Spouse Social Security Nwnber: __________ Date of Birth: ______ _ 

Pen:entageofmemberownersbip __________ _ 

LastName: _____________ FirstName:. ______ MI: ___ _ 

Social Security Number: Date of Birth:. _______ _ 

SpouseFullName(indicateN/Aifsingle): _______________ _ 

Spouse Social Security Number: __________ Date of Birth: ______ _ 

Percentageofmemberownenhip __________ _ 

Last Name: First Name: MI: ·------------- ------- ---
Social Security Number: Date of Birth: _______ _ 

SpouseFullName(indicateN/Aifsingle): _______________ _ 

Spouse Social Security Number:. __________ Date of Birth:. ______ _ 

Percentage of member ownership __________ _ 
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• YES ~o 
If yes, provide the following: 
I) Name of corporation _____________________ _ 

2) Supply an organizational chart of the controlling corporation named above 
3) Controlling corporation MUST be registered with the Nebraska Secretary of State, copy of articles must 

be submitted with application §53-126 

lndlceie the company's tax year with the IRS (Examp]e Januaiy through December) 

Starting Date:. __ -=~;..;;.;.;...z.:UO\Qfi....;'1~--- Ending Date:. _ _...'/L~ .... 46!:~h~"...-.C;....._---

Ia this a Ni · Profit r~..;..1 . OJl ~rHMI~ .; 

[]YES ~o 
If yes, provide tbeFedaaJ ID# .. __________________ _ 
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MANAGER APPLICATION 
INSERT• FORM le 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
301 CENTENNIAL MALL SOUTH 
POBOX95046 
LINCOLN, NE 68.509-5().46 , 
PHONE: (402) 4'7f~2S71 " ' 'J 

FAX: (402) 471-2814 
Website: www.lcc.ncbraska.gov 

MUST BE: 

Office Ilse 

RECEIVED 

AUG 1 4 2019 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 
CONTROL COMMISSION 

✓ Include copy of US birth certificate, naturalization paper or current US passport 
✓ Nebraska resident. Include copy of voter registration card or print out document from Secretary of 

State website 
✓ Fingerprinted. See form 147 for further infonnationt read form carefully to avoid delays in 

processing. this fonn MUST be included with your application 
✓ 21 years of age or older 

Corporation/LLC informition 

Name of Corporation/LLC:.----=J~n-FP'fJo,t':..LJ' k"'--'----1,L&{ja~• nll--__.V--=l=-• ____ u.,.,. &lo(~-----... } 

.- ' 

:, .. '. :i:-• : .:::~ · · .·_ 

Liquor License Number: ___________ Class Type ____ (ifncwapplicldcJn lca~bllllk) 

" V! Ii.I L Premise Trade Name/OBA.:_ -=T""-"-'4_._t,_,,....,, k~---'L=· .,..L,0~l1...___ ..... _ .... ~"T. _,,;---=-"'-L..;....l ______ _ 

Premise Street Address:. ___ '1..::....~ ..... l __ ') ___ l"'-',,...:..,lc..=-,,..\ _ ___,_1<'--0,a ..... ' ----------

City:._.......J,,L .. IA.~__..JIL"---'1 ,+,:e...;' ;..;.~\J,._. _____ County: s·,v e7 Zip Code: t /1 I Z..R 
Premise Phone Number:. __ t./~OL:::;...-__,b....,,._C/.,___-__.._l...JL·3..._1.,_1 __________ _ 

Premise Email address:_.......J.., /ll..!..LPo~~~i.:..:.r,.P.;....!:..I:. r),1.,:J.;..::.t.!:.-;.fo~ti~e ~" (';_:_.;• (../)=-'-"IV1'-'----------

The individual whose name is listed as a corporate officer or managina member as reported on insert 
form 3a or lb or listed witb the Comminion. To see authorized officen or memben search your license 
mr-~~ 

4 -~ 
Q ~ORATE OFFICER' /MANAGiNG MEMBER 

(Faxed signatures are acceptable) 

Form 103 
" •• • 1- "'""" 
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IM:&1rt .. lidJrlillli'•· .......... ....... 

Last Name: l 11,, ,l .l.u. "- Pint Name: lQ..Ct.;n ,,,l, Ml:_ 

Home Address: Juo1 cr ~h,u,ri o., (J 
'=» I/! S·+'\ 

,. 
City: County: \ucf'1 ~:.,...__ZipCode: {!Ilg 
Home Phone Number:. ______ _ 

Driver's License Number cl: State: ·-------------------
Social Security Number:. ______ _ 

DateOfBirth:. ___ .,..........._ ___ __ PlaceOfBirth:._.'-----~-----

Email addrea: _ ___..f,__,Q1-4ciz""'"--E-~l!--41~/\:.L.t,.u.:nu,'..;J+,_......ct;,r,.itt..,f..!ll~f-·....144r:11' t:J'hu...... _________ _ 

- ~ -MIJ_ ug.g IIIIAJUl~1Ifl8i51'1.81tait~>' .,,. 

Q'.IYES • NO 

. . 

' - - - - .r: • • - ' ·"· 

Spouses Last Name: /Y]v, J}qc /:. 
Social Security Number:_ _ _ _ I!,.._ 

·~~, ·•· i~-,~-~~~.,.·,c.t~ ~ :··_ .. · ;,:fl .;. ,. ,~•~ .7~?P ·lllll1f~ · ~•:~ •~--~; 

First NIIDO: Ue,,, . S.L Ml: --

Driver's Liceme Number cl: State: ______ ___ ~-.----------

Date Of Birth:. _____ _ ___ Place Of Birth:. _________ _ 

CITY&STATE YEAR YEAR CITY&STATE YEAR YEAR 
FROM TO FROM TO 

l,, V: ,+'1 iV£ trx)j lc.>tr~ .. 

FOCIII 103 "··· ... a.~"·· 
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-~~:.iJ,,··?·l?f?' ':~.r--...a1mLM-WO:~~~ ---~-·~· .t 

YEAR 
FROM TO 

p,'OL u11 

NAME OF EMPLOYER NAME OF SUPERVISOR 

I. READ CAREFULLY. ANSWER COMPLETELY AND ACCURATELY. 
Mut be completed by both applicant and 1pou1e, ualca 1poa,e bat ftled an affidavit of aon­
partlcipadoa. 

Hu ~ who is a party to this application, or their spou,e, mg been convicted of or plead guilty to any ~ . 
tbllll means m charge llluiDa a felony, misdemeanor, violation of a federal or state law: a violation of a local law, 
ordinance or resolution. List the nature of the charge, where the charge occun-ed and the year and month of the conviction 
or pica, include traffic violationl. Also lilt any charges pending at the time of this application. If more than one party, 
please list chirps by each individual's name. Commission must be notified of any arrests and/or convictions that may 
occur after the date of signing this application. 

'EjLYEs • No 
?. · .t ,) 

If yes, please explain below or attach a separate page. 

Dateof Where Description . Name of Applicant Conviction Convicted of Disposition ....... / .. ,,. .. } ( Citv & State) Cham 

,_. 

2. Have you or your spouse ever been approved or made application for a liquor license in Nebraska or 
any other state? 

• YES (ENO 

IF YES, list the name of the pn:mise(s): 

3. Do you. as a manager, qualify under Nebraska Liquor Control Act (§S3-131,01} and do you intend to 
supervise, in person, the management of the business? 

i]YES []NO 

Foml 103 ... ......... "'" 
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4. Lilt the 1lcobol related tnlnina ancVor experience (when and where) af lbe penon m•kina applicadon. 

•MU;,t Trainina Certificate luued: _____ Name on Certificate: ___________ _ 

Applicant Name Date 
Name of propam (.a.ch copy or counc compltllion (mm/yyyy) 
cer1fflcate) 

.. •For hit ofNLCC CatiW Trammg Pnlt,aml tce '1aintng 

- . 
Applicant Name/ Job Tide Date of Name & Location of Business: Enmloyment: 

I . ~. •. . . 
.. 

t ' , . 

5. Have you enclosed form 147 regarding fingerprints? 

. ·::·· 
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nma1:11 : t ' 'I '.' j ' ' ' • I ' . ! 4 j ' • ' 

The above lndividual(a), being flrat duly awom upon oath, deposa and 1catet that rhe under,igned is the 
applicant and/or spouse of applicant who makes the above and forc1oin1 application that said application bu 
been read and that the contents thereof and all 1tatements contained therein are true. If any false statement is 
made in any part of this application. the applicant(a) lhaJI be deemod pilry of perjury and subject to penalties 
provided by law. (Sec §53• l 31.0 l) Nebl'llka Liquor Control Act 

Tho underaiped applicant hereby consents to an investiption of bis/her backpound including all records of 
every kind and description including police records, tax records (State and Federal). and bank or lending 
institution records, and said applicant and spouse waive any rights or causes of action chat said applicant or 
spouse may have apinst the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission and any other individual disclosing or 
releasing said information to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission. If spouse has NO interest directly or 
indirectly, a spousal affidavit ofnon-participetion may be attached. 

The undmigned understand ad acknowledge that any license iuued. hued on the information submitted in 
this application, is subject to cancellation if the information contained herein is incomplete, inaccurate, or 
ftaudulenl 

AJlllktu,t Nodfta,tlo,, tlM RffOl'd Cl,llllap: Your fingerprints will be wed to cl,eck the criminal l,i,tory 
record, of the FBI. Toa, have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of tlte ilrformation 
contaiMd in FBI identijicalion r«:0rd. The procedures for obtaining a cluznge, correction, or updaling an 
FBI identijict, . an ut forth in Title 28, CFR, 16.34. 

Slpature of Spoaae 

ACKNOWLEDOBMENT 

State of Nebmb ~ 
County of '.'(~\.l 

) 
The foregoing imtrumcnt was acknowledged before me this 

Notary Public signature 

In compliance with the ADA. this application is available in other formats for penom with disabilities. 
A ten day ad-lance period is required in writing to produce the alternate format. 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

RESOLUTION 
AMEND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS  ORDINANCE PAM BUETHE 
111,18 AND 111.19 - FIREWORKS   RECEIVE/FILE CITY CLERK 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared to Amend Municipal Code Sections 111.18 
and 111.19 regarding rules for hours of selling and discharging fireworks in La Vista. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

BACKGROUND 

During the June 18, 2019 City Council meeting, a discussion was held regarding the sale and discharge of 
fireworks and staff was subsequently directed to prepare an ordinance reducing the sale of fireworks from ten 
to seven days, the discharge from ten to three days and changing the hours of discharge from 7:00 a.m. – 10:00 
p.m. to 12:00 p.m. (noon) – 11:00 p.m.

The Council also requested that feedback from residents regarding the proposed changes be solicited through 
the newsletter, social media and a public hearing when the ordinance is presented to the City Council for 
consideration. 

To obtain public feedback, an informal online poll was conducted.  One hundred seventy-two (172) responses 
were received.  Of the respondents, approximately 63% support the proposed changes or some type of change, 
approximately 33% oppose the proposed changes and 5% responded in a neutral capacity.  (Comments received 
from the poll are available upon request in the City Clerk’s office). 
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ORDINANCE NO.    
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO 
AMEND THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 111.18 AND 111.19; TO 
REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA: 
 

SECTION 1. Section 111.18 of the La Vista Municipal Code is amended to read 
as follows: 

 
§ 111.18 SALE OF PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS REGULATED. 
 Persons holding a permit to sell permissible fireworks: 
 
 (A) May only sell the same beginning 12:01 a.m. June 25 28 and ending midnight 
at 11:00 p.m. on July 4 of the year for which the permit is issued. Within this period, 
permissible fireworks may be sold only between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. 
 
 (B) Shall at no time sell within the city limits any fireworks or other pyrotechnics 
other than permissible fireworks. 
 
 (C) Shall during such times as fireworks are being sold have an adult in charge of 
his or her stand or retail outlet and shall display therein the required permit in a 
conspicuous manner and place. 
 
 (D) Shall at all times comply with all regulations passed by the City Council 
pertaining to the permissible size, location, equipping and operation of fireworks stands 
and retail outlets. 
 
 (E) Shall at no time sell any fireworks or other pyrotechnics to any person under 12 
years of age. 
(‘79 Code, § 10-314) (Am. Ord. 792, passed 10-19-99)  Penalty, see § 10.99 
 

SECTION 2. Section 111.19 of the La Vista Municipal Code is amended to read 
as follows: 
 
§ 111.19 DISCHARGE OF PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS REGULATED. 
 (A) Prohibition as to time of discharge. Except as may be otherwise provided herein 
or authorized by special permit approved by the City Council, no person shall ignite or 
discharge any permissible fireworks except between the hours of 712:00 ap.m. (noon) to 
1011:00 p.m. from June 25July 2 through July 2 4 inclusive. and between the hours of 
7:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. from July 3 through July 4 inclusive of each year. 
 
 (B) Dangerous environmental conditions. In the event that in the determination of 
the Fire Chief, general weather or ground cover conditions are such as create an 
unacceptable risk of fire should there be discharge of fireworks, including permissible 
fireworks, within the city limits, then in such event the Fire Chief shall advise the City 
Administrator and Mayor of such determination and shall communicate a 
recommendation to them for any preventative action or measures the Fire Chief deems 
necessary, including what limitations should be placed upon the time period for 
discharge of fireworks or the extent to which the discharge of fireworks should be 
prohibited. The Mayor, with the advice of the Council President, the City Administrator, 
the Fire Chief, and the Chief of Police, or such of them as may be readily available, shall 
order such action, if any, the Mayor shall deem necessary or appropriate in the situation, 
including partial or total bans on discharge of fireworks on such dates and during such 
times as the Mayor may determine necessary or appropriate. Should the Mayor 
determine that prohibitive or preventative action is required, the Mayor shall issue a 
proclamation to that effect and shall advise the City Administrator, who shall advise the 
members of the City Council, the Fire Chief, the Chief of Police, and the media of the 
Mayor's proclamation and shall cause same to be conspicuously posted throughout the 
city. Discharge of fireworks in violation of such proclamation shall constitute a violation of 
this section and shall be punishable as such. As used herein, references to the Mayor 
and other officials shall, in the case of their absence or inability to act, include persons 
empowered to act in their stead. 
 
 (C) Prohibition as to manner and place of discharge.  In no event shall any person 
ignite or discharge any fireworks, even though same be permissible fireworks: 

- - -
- - -



  (1) In or from any motor vehicle; 
 
  (2) On any street, highway, or sidewalk; 
 
  (3) Near any person or group of persons; 
 
  (4) In any building; 
 
  (5) In any public park, except as may be authorized by special permit; 
 
  (6) In any public building; 
 
  (7) In any school or on any school grounds; and 
 
  (8) In any other manner or place that is likely to inflict or increase the risk of 
property damage or bodily harm to any person or persons or place any of them in 
danger of bodily harm. 
 
 (D) Special permit for community fireworks show. 
  (1) The City Clerk may authorize the issuance of special permits for fireworks 
displays to be conducted by or under the auspices of the city or by or under the auspices 
of a nonprofit organization, organized for purposes of service to or betterment of the city, 
its businesses, or residents, for the purpose of putting on an admission-free public 
fireworks display for the benefit of the residents of the city at such place, during such 
times and under such terms, conditions, and security measures as the City Clerk may 
prescribe for such display. 
 
  (2) The permit holder shall obtain the required approval of the State Fire 
Marshal. By way of specification and not of limitation, as a condition of any permit 
hereunder, the permit holder shall obtain and maintain in effect, for the maximum 
limitations and repose periods under any and all products liability or tort laws in the State 
of Nebraska, insurance for any and all liabilities arising out of or resulting from any 
permitted fireworks or fireworks display, written by an insurer authorized to do business 
in the state, in such amount and upon such other terms as satisfactory to the city in its 
sole discretion. The city shall be an additional named insured on each such policy 
provided. 
(‘79 Code, § 10-315) (Ord. 75, passed - -; Am. Ord. 340, passed 6-21-83; Am. Ord. 571, 
passed 8-17-93 Am. Ord. 792, passed 10-19-99; Am. Ord. 813, passed 7-18-00; Am. 
Ord. 1062, passed 6-17-08) Penalty, see § 10.99 
 
 SECTION 3. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances.  All ordinances and parts of 
ordinances as previously enacted that are in conflict with this Ordinance or any part hereof 
are hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 4. Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase 
of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such 
unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the 
remaining portions of this Ordinance.  The Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 
hereby declare that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, subsection, 
sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, 
subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid. 

 
 SECTION 5. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 

 _________________________ 
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk  
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE 

SURPLUS EQUIPMENT RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to declare the listed equipment as surplus and authorizes the sale of said items: 

YEAR MAKE MODEL  SERIAL # 
1983 FORD E350 IFDKE30L1EHA83738 
1980 CHEVROLET SCOTTSDALE 30 CKM34AJ123768 
1997 DODGE RAM VAN 2B7KB31ZXK532024 
2009 ALLIANZ MX450  1J9VM3H649C172195 
1995 TARGET PRO  3511M26 218656 
1993 FORD L7000  1FDYR72C4RUA17503 
1998 CHEVROLET 3500 1GCHK34R8WZ253014 
1995 ENCO 36K-230  13630 
2001 DODGE RAM  250 1B7KF23W51J591411 
1993 JOHN DEERE GATOR  W0006X4X003436 
1996 FORD CROWN VIC 2FALP71W3TX146439 
1993 FORD RANGER 1FTCR10U7PUD25646 
2000 SPEED TRL SCAT 1-D 129VC0516XD035588 
2006 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43H26H504196 
2008 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43H68H200047 
2008 DODGE MAGNUM 2D4GV47218H226329 
2009 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43T09H590200 
2009 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43T09H590201 
1992 CUSHMAN 630 1CUNH3272NL000601 
1998 TORO 3100 97110511 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The revenue from the sale of said surplus equipment will be receipted into the General Fund. The FY 19/20 
biennial budget did not anticipate this revenue. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

All of the above mentioned equipment has been replaced with new equipment or is no longer utilized in daily 
operations. The surplus equipment will be sold via sealed bid process. 

H



RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA DECLARING PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS SALE. 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has recognized 20 pieces of equipment located at the Public Works 

Facility to be surplused; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Administrator and Director of Public Works recommend that the above-

mentioned items be declared surplus and sold; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council that 20 pieces of 

equipment located at the Public Works Facility be declared surplus property and 
sold. 

 
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General fund will receive the revenue from the sale. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
       
 
            
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE  
VENTRAC CONTOUR MOWING DECK RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of (1) one 2019 Ventrac contour mowing deck from 
Turfwerks, 13705 B St. Omaha, NE 68144, in an amount not to exceed $6,761.75 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

In the spring of 2018, the City purchased a Ventrac utility tractor that has the capability of utilizing multiple 
attachments. When we purchased that unit, it came with a 72” straight cut deck. With the opening of Civic 
Center Park this fall, there will be a need to dress up the park by striping the turf areas with a finish cut type of 
deck. This mower deck will fulfill that need. 

The proposed vehicle will be purchased through Sourcewell formerly known as the National Joint Powers 
Alliance (NJPA), contract #062117 - VPI Sourcewell operates just like the state bid but on a national scale. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2019 VENTRAC CONTOUR 
MOWING DECK FROM TURFWERKS, OMAHA, NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $6,761.75.  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of a 

Ventrac contour mowing deck is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this purchase; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal code requires that 

the City Administrator secure council approval prior to authorizing any 
purchases over $5,000; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La 

Vista, Nebraska authorize the purchase of one (1) 2019 Ventrac contour 
mowing deck from Turfwerks, Omaha, Nebraska in an amount not to exceed 
$6,761.75. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\19 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\19.   Authorize Purchase -  
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